CITY PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

KANSAS CITY
Planning & Dev

Project Name
LivSmart Studios KCI

Docket #1

Request
CD-CPC-2024-00019
Non-Residential Development Plan

Applicant
Kaitlin Raynor
Kimley Horn

Owner
Paroya Petroleum Inc

Location 10000 North Polo Drive
Area About 2.4 Acres

Zoning B3-3

Council District Isf

County Platte

School District Park Hill

Surrounding Land Uses

North: NWw Tiffany Springs Parkway, zoned B3-3
South: Commercial, zoned B3-3

Eastt Commercial, zoned B3-3

West: Interstate 29, zoned B3-3

KC Spirit Playbook Alignment
CD-CPC-2024-00019
LRP determination: NA

Land Use Plan
The KCIA Area Plan recommends
Commercial for this location.

Maijor Street Plan

NW Tiffany Springs Parkway identified as
an Established Parkway on the City’s
Maijor Street Plan.

City of Kansas City, Missouri
City Planning & Development Department
www.kcmo.gov/cpc

June 18, 2024

APPROVAL PROCESS

Staff
Review

City Plan
Commission

PROJECT TIMELINE

The application for the subject request was filed on 02/23/2024.
Scheduling deviations from 2024 Cycle 4.2 have occurred to
provide the applicant with additional time to submit updated
plans.

NEIGHBORHOOD AND CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS NOTIFIED
The subject site is not located within a registered neighborhood or
homes association.

REQUIRED PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

Public engagement as required by 88-505-12 does apply fo this
request. Applicant hosted a meeting on March 12, 2024. A
summary of the meeting is attached to the staff report, see
Attachment #3.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
The subject property has an existing surface parking lot.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST + KEY POINTS
The applicant is seeking approval of a development plan to allow
for the construction of a hotel (lodging) in district B3-3.

CONTROLLING + RELATED CASES

Ordinance No. 951109 — City Council moved to hold the
application on docket for an amendment to the ShoLodge GP-3
plan on October 19, 1995.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Docket #1  Approval with Conditions
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PLAN REVIEW

The applicant is requesting approval of a four-story hotel with 109 guest rooms and associated amenities. The
hotel amenities include an outdoor patio, eating area, indoor pool, gym, and surface parking. The site has an
future frail easement along the western property line.

NW Tiffany Springs is idenftified as an established parkway in the City's Major Street Plan. The applicant has
worked with staff to revise the site layout and building materials. The applicant is proposing parking on the
eastern side of the building, there are approximately 10 parking spaces in front of the building approximately 11
feet from the parkway. The Zoning and Development Code does not allow for parking to be in front of the
building when adjacent to and within 150 feet of a parkway. The applicant has stated they would like to
proceed with a variance request to allow for the parking to remain, staff is including a condition requiring
approval of a variance to the parkway standard. Staff has also added a condition requiring the applicant to
work with the Police Department regarding outstanding corrections regarding addressing and standard
operating procedures prior to ordinance request.

There are two existing accesses off North Polo Drive. There is an existing sidewalk on North Polo Drive and NW
Tiffany Springs Parkway, the applicant is proposing to connect to the sidewalk on North Polo and is providing a
connection to the future trail to the west. The applicant is proving bicycle parking in compliance with the
Zoning and Development Code.

The proposed hotel has four-sided architecture, the applicant has revised their elevations to minimize the
amount of blank walls on the building. The proposed building materials include dark brick, different colors of
EIFS, Nichiha wood cedar, and louver finish.

PLAN ANALYSIS

*indicates adjustment/deviation

Standards Applicability Meets More Information
Lot and Building Standards (88-120)* Yes Yes See Below
Accessory or Use- Specific Standards No NA NA
(88-305 - 385)
Boulevard and Parkway Standards Yes No See below
(88-323)
Parkland Dedication (88-408) No NA
Tree Preservation and Protection No NA NA
(88-424)
Parking and Loading Yes Yes
Standards (88-420)
Landscape and Screening Standards Yes Yes, subject to
(88-425) conditions
Outdoor Lighting Standards (88-430) Yes Yes, subject to

conditions
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Sign Standards (88-445) Yes Yes, subject to
conditions

Pedestrian Standards (88-450) Yes Yes, subject to
conditions

Lot and Building Standards (88-120-04): Per Table 120-2 the maximum allowed building height for all buildings
that are not mixed use is 55’ (feet). The applicant is requesting approval of a deviation to allow for a 60’ (foot)
tall building.

Surface Parking — Boulevard and Parkway Standards (88-323-02-B): If adjacent to and within 150 feet of a
parkway, parking located on the side of the building shall be set back a minimum of 10 feet behind the front
building line or 30 feet from the right-of-way, whichever is greater. The site plan shows parking on the east side
of the building that is not compliant with this section of code. The applicant will be required to apply for and
receive approval of a variance to the parkway standards.

SPECIFIC REVIEW CRITERIA

Development Plans, Project Plan, or Site Plan (88-514-05)

In order to be approved, a development plan, project plan, or site plan must comply with all of the following
criteria:

A. The plan must comply with all standards of the Zoning and Development Code and all other applicable
city ordinances and policies;
The plan does not comply with the parkway standards as previously discussed in this staff report. Staff
has included a condition requiring the applicant to apply for and receive approval of a variance to the
parkway standards. The applicant worked with staff to improve not only the site layout but also the
elevations facing Interstate 29 and NW Tiffany Springs Parkway, approval of the variance will make the
plan compliant with the standards in the Zoning and Development Code.

B. The proposed use must be allowed in the district in which it is located;
The proposed use is allowed in a B3-3 district, a development plan is required due to the size of the
proposed structure.

C. Vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site, and circulation within the site must provide for safe,
efficient, and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on adjacent roadways;
There are two vehicular accesses off North Polo Drive, both provide efficient, convenient, and safe
movement of vehicles on and off the site.

D. The plan must provide for safe, efficient, and convenient non-motorized travel opportunities, being
pedestrian and bicycle movement, on the subject site;
The plan is providing safe, efficient, and convenient non-motorized travel opportunities. There is a future
tfrail easement on the site, the applicant is proposing a connection from the future trail to the back of
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the proposed building. The site also provides connectivity around the entirety of the building and to the
existing sidewalk on North Polo Drive.

E. The plan must provide for adequate utilities based on City standards for the particular development
proposed.
Adequate utilities based on City Standards will be provided for the proposed development.

F. The location, orientation, and architectural features, including design and material, of buildings and
other structures on the site must be designed to be compatible with adjacent properties.
The location and orientation of the proposed structure is compatible with the adjacent properties. The
proposed structure backs onto Interstate 29 and faces a parkway. The applicant worked with staff to
provide four-sided architecture to avoid blank walls along the back (Interstate 29). Additionally, the
applicant revised the side of the building facing NW Tiffany Spring Parkway to include more
fransparency along the ground floor to comply with the parkway standards.

G. Landscaping, berms, fences, and/or walls must be provided to buffer the site from undesirable views,
noises, lighting, or other off-site negative influences and to buffer adjacent properties from negative
influences that may be created by the plan.

The applicant is proposing landscaping in compliance with the Zoning and Development Code, the
proposed landscaping provides a sufficient buffer from the parking areas to adjacent properties.

H. The design of streets, drives, and parking areas within the project should result in a minimum of area
devoted to asphalt or other impervious surfaces consistent with the needs of the project and city code
requirements.

There is an existing surface parking lot on the site that the applicant is using as a part of their
development. The proposed use is increasing the impervious surfaces on the site, the applicant is
providing excessive parking spaces for the proposed use. The applicant has stated that the amount of
parking provided is less than what the operating requirements are for the hotel brand.

I. The plan must identify trees to be removed and trees to be preserved during the development of the
subject property with the goal of saving trees that are not required to be removed for the development
of the property.

The landscape plan submitted shows the frees to be preserved and removed.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Conditions Report
2. Applicants Submittal
3. Public Engagement Materials

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION

City staff recommends Approval with Conditions as stated in the conditions report.
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Respectfully Submitted,

otz

Larisa Chambi, AICP
Lead Planner
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Plan Conditions

KANSAS CITY
Planning & Dev Report Date: May 30, 2024

‘l |' Case Number: CD-CPC-2024-00019
Project: LivSmart Studios KCI

Condition(s) by City Planning and Development Department. Contact Larisa Chambi at (816) 513-8822 / Larisa.Chambi@kcmo.org
with questions.

1.

8.

Signage has not been reviewed with this application, all signage shall conform to 88-445 and shall require a sign permit prior
to installation.

. The developer shall screen all roof and/or ground mounted mechanical and utility equipment in compliance with 88-425-08.

. The developer shall submit an affidavit, completed by a landscape architect licensed in the State of Missouri, verifying that

street trees have been installed in accordance with the approved street tree planting plan and are healthy prior to Certificate
of Occupancy.

. The developer shall submit an affidavit, completed by a landscape architect licensed in the State of Missouri, verifying that all

landscaping required of the approved plan has been installed in accordance with the plan and is healthy prior to Certificate
of Occupancy.

. The developer shall submit an affidavit, prepared by an engineer licensed in the State of Missouri, verifying that all outdoor

lighting has been installed in accordance with approved plans and that lighting levels do not exceed that shown on the
approved lighting plan at the property lines prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

. The developer shall work with the Police Department to resolve the following remain conditions prior to ordinance request:

a. Provide standard operating characteristics including but not limited to: security measure, lighting, hours of operation,
noise, access requirements (keycard access/code access).

b. Confirm addressing location on proposed structures.

c. Dumpster screening needs to be raised 6 inches to 1 foot from the ground on at least one side if solid screening materials
are proposed.

. The developer shall apply for and receive approval of a variance to 88-323-02-B-2, prior to certificate of occupancy. Should a

variance be denied by the Board of Zoning Adjustment the developer shall revise the plans to be compliant with the Zoning
and Development Code.

Approving a deviation to Table 120-2 (Lot and Building Standards for O and B Districts) to allow a 60' (foot) tall building.

Condition(s) by City Planning and Development Department. Contact Terry Thomas at (816) 513-2510 / Terry.A.Thomas@kcmo.org
with questions.

9.

10.

11.

The developer shall submit plans for grading, siltation, and erosion control to Land Development Division for review and
acceptance, provide a copy of the Storm Water Pollution Prevention (SWPP) plan submitted to the Missouri Dept. of Natural
Resources (MDNR) and secure a Site Disturbance permit for any proposed disturbance area equal to one acre or more prior
to beginning any construction activities.

The developer shall submit verification of vertical and horizontal sight distance for the drive connection to public
right-of-way to the Land Development Division and make improvements to ensure local jurisdiction and/or minimum
AASHTO adequate sight distance standards are met, prior to issuance of any certificate of occupancy.

The developer shall submit a letter to the Land Development Division from a Licensed Civil Engineer, Licensed Architect, or
Licensed Landscape Architect, who is registered in the State of Missouri, that identifies sidewalks, curbs, and gutters in
disrepair as defined by Public Works Department’s "OUT OF REPAIR CRITERIA FOR SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY AND CURB revised
11/5/2013" and based on compliance with Chapters 56 and 64 of the Code of Ordinances for the sidewalks, curbs, and
gutters where said letter shall identify the quantity and location of sidewalks, curbs, gutters that need to be constructed,
repaired, or reconstructed to remedy deficiencies and/or to remove existing approaches no longer needed by this project.
The developer shall secure permits to repair or reconstruct the identified sidewalks, curbs, and gutters as necessary along all
development street frontages as required by the Land Development Division and prior to issuance of any certificate of
occupancy permits including temporary certificate occupancy permits.
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Condition(s) by City Planning and Development Department. Contact Terry Thomas at (816) 513-2510 / Terry.A.Thomas@kcmo.org
with questions.

12. The developer shall submit a storm drainage analysis from a Missouri-licensed civil engineer to the Land Development
Division, in accordance with adopted standards, including a BMP level of service analysis prior to approval and issuance of
any building permits, and that the developer secure permits to construct any improvements as required by the Land
Development Division prior to issuance of any certificate of occupancy.

13. The developer shall obtain the executed and recorded City approved grading, temporary construction, drainage/sewer, or
any other necessary easements from the abutting property owner(s) that may be required prior to submitting any public
improvements crossing properties not controlled by the developer and include said document(s) within the public
improvement applications submitted for permitting

14. The developer shall submit a streetscape plan for approval and permitting by the Land Development Division prior to
beginning construction of the streetscape improvements in the public right of way, and construct ADA compliant ramps at all
required locations where new private drives are being added, or where existing sidewalks are modified or repaired.

15. The developer shall grant a BMP and/or Surface Drainage Easement to the City as required by the Land Development
Division, prior to recording the plat or issuance of any building permits.

16. The developer shall submit an analysis to verify adequate capacity of the existing sewer system as required by the Land
Development Division prior to issuance of a building permit to connect private system to the public sewer main and
depending on adequacy of the receiving system, make other improvements as may be required.

17. The developer shall pay impact fees as required by Chapter 39 of the City’s Code of ordinances as required by the Land
Development Division.

Condition(s) by Fire Department. Contact Michael Schroeder at (816) 513-4604 / michael.schroeder@kcmo.org with questions.

18. The developer shall meet the fire flow requirements as set forth in Appendix B of the project International Fire Code 2018.
(IFC-2018 § 507.1)

19. Buildings equipped with a fire standpipe system shall have an operable fire hydrant within 100 feet of the Fire Department
Connection (FDC). (IFC2018 § 507.5.1.1) All Fire Department Connections (FDC) shall be threaded connections, Storz
connections are not allowed in the City of Kansas City, Missouri (IFC-2018 § 903.3.6; NFPA 13-2010 § 6.8.1).

20. A required fire department access roads shall be an all weather surface. (IFC-2012: § 503.2.3) Fire Department access roads
shall be provided prior to construction/demolition projects begin. (IFC-2018 § 501.4 and 3310.1; NFPA 241-2013 § 7.5.5)
Required fire department access roads shall designed to support a fire apparatus with gross axle weight of 85,000 pounds.
(IFC-2018: § 503.2.3) The turning radius for fire department access roads shall be 30 feet inside and 50 feet outside radius.
(IFC-2018: § 503.2.4) Shall provide fire lane signage on fire access drives.

21. Aerial Fire Apparatus access roads shall be provided for any building that is 30 feet in height or greater. Aerial Fire Apparatus
Roads are a minimum 26 feet wide, at least 15 feet away from the building but not more than 30 feet from the structure.
(IFC-2018 § D105).

Condition(s) by Water Services Department. Contact Heather Massey at (816) 513-2111 / heather.massey@kcmo.org with
questions.

22. The developer shall have a water flow test done to ensure there is adequate water pressure to serve the development.
South of River contact - Patrick Lewis 816-513-0423
North of River contact - Pedro Colato 816-513-4892

23. The developer shall ensure that water and fire service lines should meet current Water Services Department Rules and
Regulations. Prior to C of O.
https://www.kcwater.us/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/2022-Rules-and-Regulations-for-Water-Service-Lines-Final.pdf

Condition(s) by Water Services Department. Contact Kirk Rome at (816) 513-0368 / kirk.rome@kcmo.org with questions.

24. Obtain KC Water approval of the final grading plan within the existing 24" transmission main easement along the west side of
the property. The grading plan shall retain 5' min. cover and no more than 15' of cover. Follow the requirements of the
existing water easement such as no structures within the easement. Storm drain pipes parallel to the water main shall be
located a minimum of 10' away.

Condition(s) by Water Services Department. Contact Lucas Kaspar at (816) 513-2131 / Lucas.Kaspar@kcmo.org with questions.

25. The developer must grant a BMP Easement to the City prior to issuance of any building permits.
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PROJECT TEAM

DEVELOPER

ALTIRA HOTELS KCI, LLC

2323 GRAND BOULEVARD, SUITE 1100

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108

CONTACT: MIKE PATEL

EMAIL: MIKEPATEL@MARQUEEHOSPITALITY.COM

CIVIL ENGINEER, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

805 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, SUITE 150
KANSAS CITY, MO 64105

TEL: (816) 652-0350

PRIMARY CONTACT: MATTHEW KIST, P.E.
EMAIL: MATT.KIST@KIMLEY-HORN.COM
SECONDARY CONTACT: KAITLIN RAYNOR
EMAIL: KAITLIN.RAYNOR@KIMLEY-HORN.COM

ARCHITECT, LIGHTING

TYPE SIX
920 S MAIN ST, SUITE 150

GRAPEVINE TX, 76051

TEL: (682) 365-3381

PRIMARY CONTACT: JAMES LUSTY
EMAIL: JAMES.LUSTY@TYPE-SIX.COM
SECONDARY CONTACT: DYLAN SCOTT
EMAIL: DYLAN.SCOTT@TYPE-SIX.COM

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT A OF THE CERTAIN LOT SPLIT SURVEY OF LOTS 12D, 12E AND 12F,
EXECUTIVE HILLS NORTH, BLOCKS 12 AND 26, KANSAS CITY, PLATTE
COUNTY, MISSOURI MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT SPLIT, THENCE
NORTH 13 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF
512.96 FEET; THENCE NORTH 25 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 55 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 54.91 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF TIFFANY SPRINGS PARKWAY SAID POINT ALSO
BEING A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH SAID
SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-LINE OF TIFFANY SPRINGS PARKWAY, ON A
CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 272.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 15 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 25 SECONDS, AN INITIAL TANGENT
BEARING SOUTH 72 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 73.38 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING WITH SAID SOUTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-LINE OF TIFFANY SPRINGS PARKWAY, SOUTH 57 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 146.18 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-LINE
OF NORTH POLO DRIVE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH SAID WESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-LINE OF NORTH POLO DRIVE, ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 35.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53 DEGREES 28
MINUTES 54 SECONDS, AN INITIAL TANGENT BEARING OF SOUTH 27
DEGREES 18 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 32.67
FEET; THENCE ON A CURVE TO LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 734.67 FEET,
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 29 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 375.91 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 00
SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 246.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT CONTAINS 103,622 SQUARE
FEET OR 2.38 ACRES.

DEVELOPMENT PLANS
FOR

LIVSMART STUDIOS KANSAS CITY

SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 52, RANGE 34
CITY OF KANSAS CITY, PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI
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Sheet Number|Sheet Title
CO COVERSHEET
C1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C2 SITE PLAN
C3 GRADING PLAN
C4 UTILITY PLAN
C5 FIRE TRUCK TURNING
L1 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN
A20.00 3D BUILDING VIEWS
A1.01 01 DIMENSION PLAN
A1.02 02 DIMENSION PLAN
A5.01 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
AS5.02 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A0.03 SITE ELEMENTS
PH1.01 PHOTOMETRICS
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Property Owner Property Address Mailing Address
S4 Properties LLC 9800 N Polo Dr 118 N Conistor Ln Ste B

#504 Liberty, MO 64068

7505 NW Tiffany Springs  [7505 NW Tiffany Springs
Pkwy, 7509 NW Tiffany Pkwy Ste 100 Kansas City,
Springs Pkwy MO 64153

Corporate Circle Offices LLC

7505 NW Tiffany Springs
Pkwy Ste 100 Kansas City,
MO 64153

7410 NW Tiffany Springs

Corporate Circle Apartments LLC
Pkwy

7620 NW Tiffany Springs
Pkwy, 7640 NW Tiffany
Springs Pkwy

12735 Morris Rd, Ext, Ste

Atrium Finance Il LP
400 Alpharetta, GA 30004

DEVELOPMENT PLAN DEVIATIONS

1. BUILDING HEIGHT EXCEEDS MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 55' ALLOWED FOR ZONING
B3-3. REQUESTING DEVIATION TO ALLOW FOR INCREASE OF MAXIMUM

BUILDING HEIGHT BY 5' TO ALLOW FOR 60" MAX.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN VARIANCES

1. PER SECTION 88-323-02-B, IF ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 150 FEET OF A
PARKWAY, PARKING LOCATED ON THE SIDE OF A BUILDING SHALL BE SET
BACK A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET BEHIND THE FRONT BUILDING LINE OR 30 FEET
FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. WITH THE PLATTED 50'
BUILDING SETBACK FROM NW TIFFANY SPRING PARKWAY, THIS REQUIREMENT
CREATES A 60' PARKING SETBACK (10' FURTHER THAN THE PLATTED SETBACK).
DUE TO SITE CONSTRAINTS, THE PLAN IS SEEKING A VARIANCE FROM THE
ABOVE SECTION, TO ALLOW PARKING WITHIN 10' OF THE EXISTING R/W LINE. IF
THE VARIANCE IS NOT GRANTED BY THE BZA, THE PLAN WILL BE REVISED TO
RECONFIGURE THE 10 PARKING SPACES IDENTIFIED IN THIS PLAN, LOCATED
OFF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE BUILDING.
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STORM MANHOLE .EASEMENT Document No. 21217 in Book 313, Page 333. This exception affects the subject property and is plotted heron. I @
<o
oo
6 TREE (SIZE/TYPE) @ #12: Electric line easement granted to Missouri Public Service Company recorded September 10, 1968 as document No. 21218 in Book N % =
VERTICAL PIPE 313, Page 335. This exception affects the subject property and is plotted heron. 4\\ <3 <
EXIST. METAL SIGN > Z4dg Q9
] WATER METER TO BE REMOVED @ #13: Easements, restrictions and setback lines as per plat, recorded August 20, 1987 as Document No. 045729 in Plat Book 17, Page 223. 2333 2
Ordinance No. 100230, recorded May 3, 2010 as Document No. 2010005039 in Book 1156, Page 486, releasing easements. This Q) Q z Q §°§
WATER VALVE exception affects the subject property and is plotted heron. Lo-87
. YARD LIGHT <:> #14: Aviation and Noise Easement granted to Kansas City, Missouri a municipal corporation recorded August 20, 1987 as Document No. E 220 = s
045733 in Book 707, Page 381. This easement encompassed the entire property. 1 § g u ;
COLUMN : : Suz0%
/ #15: Terms and Provisions as set forth in Agreement for Deferral of Construction for N. Executive Hills Boulevard, recorded August 20, 1987 °82is
] BURIED WATER LINE as Document No. 045734 in Book 707, Page 382. This easement encompassed the entire property. Not a survey matter.
@ @ X
BURIED EIBER OPTIC LINE EXIST. TRAIL / #16: Terms and Provisions as set forth in Cross Easement Agreement, by and between Livestock Executive Partners, a Missouri general @ e e g
8 EASEMENT. partnership and Executive Hills North, Inc., a Kansas corporation, recorded March 23, 1988 as Document No. 002511 in Book 715, e 5 -
BURIED TELEPHONE LINE Page 739. Does not affect the subject property. 2] g s p
@ #17: Boundaries, descriptions and matters depicted on Certificate of Survey recorded January 25, 2000, as Document No. 0001067, in N u 2 @
m BURIED GAS LINE O Survey Book 3, Page 14. This exception affects the subject property and is plotted heron. ; % <§( &
O w 4 I
BURIED CABLE TELEVISION LINE #18: Terms and Provisions as set forth in Road Agreement, by and between North Properties, Inc., a Missouri corporation and First Bank of @ = =) o
9 BURIED POWER LINE EXIST. PUBLIC Missouri, a Missouri banking corporation, recorded March 13, 2000 as Document No. 0003141 in Book 922, Page 867. This exception
STORM LINE does no affect the subject property.
o #19: Restrictive Covenant Agreement, recorded March 13, 2000, as Document No. 0003142 in Book 922 , Page 868 but deleting any
. N covenant, condition or restriction indicating a preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap,
= / EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT (FH1) | familial status, or national origin to the extent such covenants, conditions or restrictions violate 42USC 3604(c) or any similar state
@ statute or local ordinance. This exception affects the subject property, but is not a survey matter. Refer to document.
10 Q #20: Ordinance No. 110011 for condemnation and taking private property interests for public use, recorded March 8, 2011 as Document No.
/ (o) 2011002933 in Book 117, Page 389, which provides for the levy of assessments. This exception affects the subject property and is
~4 E{Iotted h?reon. . .
\ Q? @ #21: eport of Commissioners recorded March 6, 2012 as Document No. 2012003203 in Book 1187, Page 22.
. EXIST. .
CONCRETE TO < @ #22: Terms and Provisions as set forth in Temporary Construction Easement as contained in the Warranty Deed, recorded January 30,2013
11 BE REMOVED as Document No. 2013001555 in Book 12035, Page 289.
#23: Tenancy rights, either as month to month, or by virtue of written leases of persons in possession of any part of the subject property.
This exception is not a survey matter.
SURVEYOR'S REPORT
EXIST. 24" DIP
12 WATER MAIN EXIST LIGHT / 1. The basis of bearing for this survey is Missouri State Plane, West Zone, NAD 83.
50' BUILDING SETBACK / POLE (TYP.) 2. A 1/2" x 24' rebar with a plastic cap stamped LS-62 has been set at every property corner unless noted otherwise.
3. The address of the subject property is 10000 North Polo Drive as shown on the Kansas City, Missouri Parcel Viewer and 9900 North Polo Drive on the Jackson
CONSTRU(;':E (F:’IL]-I;(LII%: ?FI_R/-,\AI\III[\I,IDI\\II_%;(& County Missouri Parcel Viewer.
13
THE WESTERN PROPERTY EXIST. PUBLIC 8" VCP 4. The subject property lies in Zone X, Other Areas, Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain, as shown on Flood Insurance Rate Map
FROVFIJ/ITLAL%EE ];)'(?sérﬁ\?gj\/'PElgoT: EgF;AH"é SANITARY SEWER 29095C0043G effective January 20th 2017.
SITE BEING DEVELOPED. 5. The subject property contains 119,903 square feet, or 2.75 acres.
14 O 6. The contour information shown here was taken from traditional survey methods. The vertical datum is NAVD 1988.
7. The subject property is zoned B3-3, Community Business, as shown on the Kansas City , Missouri GIS Website.
I EXIST. PRIVATE 8. There 0 buildings on the subject property. Z
STORM LINE ( |>
15 O I 9. All substantial visible improvements have been shown on this survey. Z O
EXIST. L , ) —
| O UNDERGROUND 10. There are zero visible parking spaces on the subject property. |_ l:
TELEPHONE LINE 11. The utility information shown on this survey has S.U.E. (Subsurface Utility Engineering) Level of C. Utility information shown on this survey was taken from utility (L) D
5 EXIST maps provided to this surveyor by various utility companies and utility line locate markings provided by various utility locating companies per Missouri One Call or >< Z
16 0.0 UNDE'RGROUND Kansas 811 utility Locate Ticket Number 221021059. This surveyor does not warrant or guarantee the location or size of any underground utility shown hereon. This
TELEPHONE LINE surveyor does not warrant or guarantee that all utility lines, cables, pipes or wires (active or inactive) are shown on this survey. Lu O
— 12. The names of the adjoining owners have been taken from the Kansas City, Missouri GIS. O
EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT (FH2),
APPROX. 280' SOUTH OF 13. The Northeast corner of the subject property is located at the intersection of North Polo Drive and Northwest Tiffany Springs Parkway.
17 EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT (FH1)
14. There no evidence of earth moving work on the subject property.
EXIST PARKING LOT ( ’ )
— CONNECTION TO BE 15. The surveyor is not aware of any proposed changes in street right of way lines. O
REMOVED . o . . . . . Z
18 16. Professional liability insurance policy obtained by the surveyor in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 to be in effect throughout the contract term. 5 >_ <
/ 17. The easements, covenants, restrictions and entittements shown on this survey were taken from the title commitment prepared by First American Title Insurance : |— i B
Company in File No. NCS-1121669-KCTY, dated 03/23/2022 at 8:00 a.m., and we have relied solely on said information. I— — — o %
- & ( ) (@]
18. No wetlands have been delineated on the subject property. The National Wetlands Inventory map does/does not show any wetlands on the subject property. (,) E 9 %
' ’ ' O B
19 19. The subject property shown on this survey is the same as described in title commitment no. NCS-1121669-KCTY, prepared by First American Title Insurance |_ < 2 o E
Company. The subject tracts shown hereon are contiguous, with no gaps, gores or overlaps. m CD ol g o
O 89
- PROPERTY LINE 20. The subject property has direct access to N. Polo Dr., a publicly dedicated and constructed street. There is no direct access to Highway 1-29. < Z 1 8 é
m ~
2 (TYP.) 21. The wall that encroaches on the subject property from the South is approximately encroaches 8 feet onto the subject property. 2 § a §
EXIST. RETAINING WALL . . . . U)
TO BE REMOVED 22. No easement was provided for the brick drive between the subject property, and the property to the south. > ()]
. EXIST. PUBLIC —
EXIST. RETAINING WALL STORM LINE N OTES 1
21 ORIGINAL ISSUE:
1. EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THESE PLANS ARE BASED UPON AN ALTA SURVEY PREPARED BY 02/23/2024
ANDERSON ENGINEERING DATED 7/27/2023. SEE ALTA SURVEY FOR ADDITIONAL TITLE INFORMATION KHA PROJECT NO.
7] (SCHEDULE B) 268432000
NO PLATTING IS ANTICIPATED FOR THIS PROJECT.
- ALL EXISTING EASEMENTS ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE SHEET NUMBER

arwN

IN GENERAL ALL EXISTING FEATURES ARE TO BE REMOVED

ALL TREE PROTECTION MEASURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND APPROVED PER THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND TREE PRESERVATION DETAILS/SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE START
OF ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.
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PROPERTY LINE

OUTDOOR PATIO.

SEE ARCH

50' BUILDING
SETBACK

PROPOSED DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE SEE ARCH
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TO REMAIN
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300!
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SIGN, SEE ARCH

PROPOSED MONUMENT

(TYP.)

PROPERTY LINE

EXIST. STREET LIGHT
TO REMAIN

EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT
TO REMAIN

PROPOSED FULL
ACCESS DRIVE

PROPOSED ADA
ACCESSIBLE STALLS

PROPOSED SIDEWALK
CONNECTION

EXIST. RIW

EXIST. STREET LIGHT

LY TO BE RELOCATED

PROPOSED FULL
ACCESS DRIVE

TO REMAIN

EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT

SIDEWALK

REPLACE EXIST

PROPERTY LINE
(TYP.)

Development Summary Table

Zoning

KMR
KMR

BY

05/17/24
05/29/24

DATE

Existing B3-3

Proposed B3-3

Total Land Area

Existing 2.37 |Acres

Right-of-way

Existing 0.00 Acres

Proposed 0.00 Acres

Net Land Area

Existing 2.37 Acres

Proposed 2.37 Acres

Proposed Uses

Hotel

Structure Height & # of floors

Number of Floors 4

Structure Height 60'-0"

Number of Rooms 109

Gross Floor Area & # of Rooms

Gross Floor Area (SF) 75,264

Ground Level Building Footprint (SF) 18,816

Building Coverage & FAR

Coverage 18%

FAR 0.73

Vehicle Parking

Stalls Required (1 per 6 rooms) 19

Traditional Stalls Provided 87

ADA Stalls Provided 4 (1 Van Accessible)

Total Stalls Provided 91

Bike Parking

Short Term Stalls Required (10% of Veh. Stalls)

Short Term Stalls Provided

CITY COMMENTS
CITY COMMENTS

REVISIONS

No.

© 2023 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
805 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, SUITE 150

KANSAS CITY, MO 64105
PHONE: 816-652-0350

Kimley»Horn

WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

Long Term Stalls Required (1+1 per 30 rooms)

ol O |©f ©

Long Term Stalls Provided

Parkway Development Standards

Total Frontage Adjacent to Parkway (LF) 235

Vehicular Use Area Adjacent to Parkway (LF) 66

% Parkway Frontage for Vehicular Use 28%

% 1st Floor Transparency Adjacent to Parkway 38%

Timeline

Estimated Start Date 9/1/2024

Estimated Completion Date 12/31/2025

Requested Deviations & Variances

SEE COVER SHEET

SITE PLAN LEGEND

STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT

B 4 | STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

4 .| HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

STANDARD CURB & GUTTER

@ PARKING STALL COUNT

DENOTES PARKING STALLS TO BE
RECONFIGURED IF VARIANCE IS NOT
GRANTED BY BZA

GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING ALL
MATERIAL AND LABOR TO CONSTRUCT THE IMPROVEMENTS AS
SHOWN AND AS DESCRIBED IN THE FINAL CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE, AT
ALL TIMES, A COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,
INCLUDING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ASSOCIATED PERMITS.
ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER,
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. NO FIELD CHANGES OR
DEVIATIONS FROM THE DESIGN ARE TO BE MADE WITHOUT
APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VISIT THE SITE,
AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR A SECURED PROJECT
SITE, THROUGH TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING, GATES,
AND TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES.

ALL WORK WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, SHALL CONFORM TO
THE AHJ (AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION) REQUIREMENTS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING AND
SEQUENCING LOGISTICS. IF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE DESIGN ARE
REQUIRED, TO ALLOW FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S DESIRED
PHASING OR SEQUENCING, THESE DESIGN ADJUSTMENTS SHALL
BE COORDINATED WITH THE ENGINEER AND OWNER.

SITE PLAN NOTES

10.

1.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATES ARE TO BACK OF CURB,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF CIVIL
ENGINEER'S INTERPRETATION OF THE BUILDING UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS TO VERIFY
ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

RADII ADJACENT TO PARKING STALL AND NOT DIMENSIONED ON
THIS PLAN SHALL BE 3-FEET, TYPICAL.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR MONUMENT SIGN
DETAILS.

SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR SITE LIGHTING AND SITE
ELECTRICAL.

ALL PARKING STALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PAINTED
WITH 4" SOLID WHITE STRIPING.

ALL ADA PARKING STALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE
PAINTED WITH 4" SOLID BLUE STRIPES, AND ADA COMPLIANT
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOLS.

ALL DIRECTIONAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STOP BARS, TURN
ARROWS, ETC.) SHALL BE PAINTED WITH SOLID WHITE
PAVEMENT MARKINGS.

ALL PROPOSED SIGNAGE (STOP SIGNS, YIELD SIGNS, ETC.)
SHALL CONFORM TO MUTCD STANDARDS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS,
BONDS AND INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY AND
OWNER.

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
/k 0 15 30 60

AS NOTED
DESIGNED BY: KMR
KMR

SCALE:
DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY: MDK

SITE PLAN

LIVSMART STUDIOS
KANSAS CITY
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

ORIGINAL ISSUE:
02/23/2024

KHA PROJECT NO.
268432000

SHEET NUMBER

C2




Drawing name: K:\\KNC_LDEV\268432000_Marquee Hotel KCMO\2 Design\CAD\PlanSheets\C2 GRADING PLAN.dwg C2 GRADING PLAN May 29, 2024 3:49pm by: Kaitlin.Raynor

This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

E F G H J K L M N 0 Q R S T U i W Y Z AA BB cC DD EE FE
x o 5>
— . S |S 5
Preliminary Earthwork Quantities X X
Description Cut Fill Thickness Cut Fill Net Cut/Fil Notes L.
- SF SF Feet cYy cYy cYy N L
=R <
2 (2 3
"Exist. Grade" vs "Finished Grade" - - - 2,763.84 3,954.72 (1,190.88) FILL
| Building Pad 17,028.00 0.00 2.00 1,261.33 0.00 1,261.33| cuTt |Assume 6" Concrete Slab, 18" LVC
Pavement Section 37,500.00 0.00 1.17 1,620.83 0.00 1,620.83| cUT |Assume 8" Asphalt, 6" Base Rock
Sidewalk Section 4,056.00 0.00 0.33 50.07 0.00 50.07 CUT | Assume 4" Sidewalk Section g E
(2]
7 Assume 6" Concrete Gutter Thickness, 6" Base g g %
MATCH EXIST. AT Additional Cut Under Curbs 1,806.67 0.00 1.00 66.91 0.00 66.91 CUT |Rock s |S b
EASEMENT 918 S
O |0 T
Total = | 60,390.67 0.00 ] 5,762.99 | 3,954.72 1,808.27 | cuT HAUL OFF = o
O |O
. - o o
PROPERTY LINE zZ
(TYP.)
T -
AN\ I
. Q S:sisg
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MATCH EXIST. AT
EASEMENT

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL.
MAX HEIGHT ~5.5 FT

MATCH EXIST. AT
EASEMENT

PROPERTY LINE

(TYP.) /

CONTRACTOR & OWNER SHALL
COORDINATE RIGHT OF ENTRY FOR
PROPOSED BRICK DRIVEWAY REMOVAL
AND NEW CURB OUTSIDE OF PROPERTY

DETENTION BASIN

PROPOSED SIDEWALK
CROSSING (TYP.)

GRADING NOTES

i

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY ON THE
SITE AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED GRADE. CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING SUB-GRADE
ELEVATIONS FOR ALL PAVED AND UN-PAVED AREAS.

ALL GRADING OPERATIONS (EXCAVATION, FILL, COMPACTION,
ETC.) SHALL BE OBSERVED AND TESTED BY A QUALIFIED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER WILL
BE DESIGNATED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNER.

NO PAVEMENTS SHALL BE PLACED PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE
SUB-GRADE BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

NO EARTHEN SLOPE SHALL BE GREATER THAN 3:1

ALL FILL MATERIAL AND TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY SPECIFICATIONS, OR THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATION.

ALL GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL BE STAKED BY A LICENSED
LAND SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER.

ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS, AISLES, AND SIDEWALK
LANDING AREAS SHALL HAVE A CROSS SLOPE OF 1.5%, WITH
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE FOR 0.5% MINIMUM, AND 2.0%
MAXIMUM.

ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF
2.00%

ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A RUN SLOPE OF 4% WITH
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE OF 1.0% MINIMUM, AND 5.0%
MAXIMUM.

WHEN NATURAL FLOW OF DRAINAGE IS AWAY FROM CURB,
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL "DRY" CURB & GUTTER.

MATCH EXISTING ELEVATIONS AT THE PROPERTY LIMITS UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

ALL EXISTING UTILITY BOXES, HANDHOLES, MANHOLES VALVE
BOXES, METERS AND OTHER APPURTENANCES SHALL BE
ADJUSTED TO FINISHED GRADE

ALL DISTURBED LIMITS SHALL BE RE-SEEDED OR LANDSCAPED
UPON PROJECT COMPLETION. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

ALL GRADING AND EARTHWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL
CITY REQUIRED INSPECTIONS, MATERIAL TESTING, AND SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS.

ALL EXCESS OR UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND
LEGALLY DISPOSED OF FROM THE SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL TESTING AND
APPROVAL FOR IMPORT AND EXPORT OF MATERIAL TO THE
PROJECT SITE.

AS NOTED
KMR

DESIGNED BY: KMR

SCALE:
DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY: MDK

GRADING LEGEND

GRADING PLAN

EXISTING CONTOUR

1015 PROPOSED CONTOUR

TC XXX.XX TOP OF CURB ELEVATION
PV XXX.XX PAVEMENT ELEVATION
G XXX.XX GUTTER ELEVATION
SW XXX. XX SIDEWALK ELEVATION
FG XXX.XX FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION
ME XXX.XX MATCH EXISTING ELEVATION

FF XXX.XX FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

A

p)

AR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
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PROPOSED
TRANSFORMER LOCATION
SEE ELEC.

NEW 6" SEWER SERVICE.

SEE MEP
FL =1036.75

NEW 4" DOMESTIC WATER
SERVICE W/ INTERNAL B.F.P.

SEE MEP

NEW 8" FIRE SERVICE W/

INTERNAL B.F.P.
SEE MEP

o
[se]
Q

e,

AN
AN
AN
D3 PROPOSED
ROOF DRAIN

LINE (1% MIN)

NEW 4' DIA. SAMPLING
MANHOLE (PRIVATE)

CONNECT PROPOSED ROOF DRAIN
TO UNDERGROUND DETENTION

PROPOSED
UNDERGROUND
DETENTION BASIN

NEW 6" PRIVATE SANITARY
SEWER SERVICE LINE @
2.00% MIN

CONNECT NEW SEWER
SERVICE TO EXIST. MANHOLE
EXIST FL OUT (NE) = 1025.72
NEW FL IN (W) = 1034.00

CONNECT NEW PRIVATE STORM
SEWER TO EXIST. CURB INLET

PROPOSED PRIVATE
STORM SEWER (TYP.)

EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT (FH1)|

S
S
&

<

PROPOSED LOCATION OF
WATER METER AND VAULT

CONNECT NEW DOMESTIC & FIRE
SERVICE LINES TO EXIST. 8" DIP
INSTALL:

2-8" TEES W/ BACKING BLOCKS
4-8" SOLID SLEEVES

2-8" GATE VALVES

1-8"x4" REDUCER

1-4" WATER METER & VAULT

.
e | ST
= (
/ x 1 |
’W i .
\ —————1 W

UTILITY NOTES

1. STORMWATER BMP'S AND STORMWATER DETENTION ARE
BEING PROVIDED THROUGH AN ON-SITE UNDEGROUND
DETENTION CHAMBER SYSTEM. THE PEAK FLOW WILL BE
REDUCED AND LEVEL OF SERVICE WILL BE MET FOR A
REDEVELOPED SITE.

2. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES (WATER, SEWER, STORM, ETC.) ARE
CONSIDERED PRIVATE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. THE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS ALONG POLO DRIVE PROVIDE A
MINIMUM 350' OF HOSE LENGTH COVERAGE AROUND THE
BUILDING.

4. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SITE LIGHTING & PHOTOMETRICS.

UTILITY LEGEND

PROPOSED STORM SEWER

PROPOSED NYLOPLAST CURB INLET

PROPOSED NYLOPLAST AREA INLET

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER

PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE

w w PROPOSED DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE

FP FP FP—— PROPOSED FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE LINE

PROPOSED ROOF DRAIN

PROPOSED WATER METER & VAULT PER
W) KCMO STDS.
- PROPOSED LIGHT POLE

(SEE MEP)

PROPOSED TRANSFORMER PAD
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

EXISTING PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER MAIN

- — EXISTING PUBLIC WATER MAIN

EXISTING PUBLIC STORM SEWER

EXISTING UNDERGROUND CATV
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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FULL AND MATCHING —~ \Y\ / %/ %/ \'1 / \'1 / _I
LV NV NV NV NV
Q c 8 CARYA ILLINOINENSIS / PECAN HICKORY B&B  2CALMN.  12-14'HT.  SINGLE, STRAIGHT LEADER — = — = = <
1 FULL AND MATCHING \ EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN LIJ m
UA 3 ULMUS AMERICANA 'LEWIS & CLARK' / PRAIRIE EXPEDITION® AMERICAN ELM B&B  2'CAL MIN. 12°-14'HT.  SINGLE, STRAIGHT LEADER — DO NOT DISTURB \
FULL AND MATCHING ~— u D_ :
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15 % PA 7 PLATANUS x ACERIFOLIA 'GREJTN'/ ROCKFORD ROAD LONDON PLANETREE B&B  2CALMN.  12-14'HT.  SINGLE, STRAIGHT LEADER, Kansas City, Missouri - Landscape Data Table \ \ < I—
FULL AND MATCHING. Site Area: 2.37 acres (103,238 sqft) - Community Business (B3-3) ~— O O Z
@ s 9 QUERCUS SHUMARDII/ SHUMARD OAK B&B  2CALMN.  12-14'HT.  SINGLE, STRAIGHT LEADER < T — REQUIRED PROVIDED —— “ \ CD LIJ <
- FULL AND MATCHING ection 88- andscape and Screening \
88-425-03-C. Tree Planting Requi t —I
SHRUBS CODE  QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT  SIZE SPACING  REMARKS At least one strr:t treaenisI ?Squiriz?iuf:)rreer::hn3z' of street frontage. Yes Yes D I_ D_
16 O HB 78 HOSTA x 'BLUE IVORY'/ BLUE IVORY HOSTA CONT. 2" HT.MIN. 18"0.C. FULL AND MATCHING NW Tiffany Springs Parkway: 285 Inft / 30" = 10 Trees NW Tiffany Springs Pkwy. - 10 Trees | NW Tiffany Springs Pkwy. - 10 Trees Z —
N Polo Drive: 400 Inft / 30" = 14 Trees N Polo Dr. - 14 Trees N Polo Dr. - 14 Trees
O G 312 ILEX GLABRA DENSA'/ DENSA INKBERRY HOLLY CONT.  3'HT.MN. W oc. FULL AND MATCHING T b nstaled it the FOW or i 10" ofte seet FOW. (1 steet s PLANTING NOTES: TREE PROTECTION NOTES: < I
equired street trees must be installed within the ROW or within 10" of the siree - (I street trees are locate v v : : ( )
il © B2 ANPERUSSCOPORUN GRAYCLEAY GRAY LEA PSS COM. GHLMN 00 FULNOWATONG PSR e ROW the ly s auhorized o e e esablisiment o & 19 andhcape maimerines eesemeny - - 1. CONTRACTOR TO SOD TO LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE. 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL TREE PRESERVATION REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE TREE -l Y
0O Mo 72 HYORAIGEAGUERGFOLAIOMLEAF HYORANGEA CONT ZHTMN W00 FULLANOMATONNG 8842504 - General Landscaping Requirements ______ S— 2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO SOUND NURSERY PRACTICES AND SHALL MEET ALL PRESERVATION SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR THE CITY OR COUNTY ZONING CODE (LATEST
AL east one tree mustbe provided per 9,900 sqare et of principle hulding coverage (lding oolpriny 4 Trees 4 Trees STANDARDS AS STATED IN THE LATEST EDITION OF "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK" BY THE AMERICAN EDITION)—WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT SHALL APPLY. <
17 Q WR 2 WAGNOLIAROSE MARE'/ROSE MARIE HAGNOLIA CONI. SHLMN  6roc  FULANDNATCHNG 16,145 sqt Bulding Foolpint /5,000 Sqit = 4 Tree ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN. 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES WITH THE PROJECT ARBORIST
88-425-05 - Perimeter Landscaping of Vehicular Use Areas
, , ! . 88-425-03-B. Adiacent To Streets 3. NO SUBSTITUTIONS IN PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM OWNER OR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.
103 RS 3 RHODODENDRON x 'SNEEZY' / SNEEZY RHODODENDRON CONT.  3'HT.MN. aroc. FULL AND MATCHING |
A 10" landscape buffer strip with one tree per 30' linear feet of landscape strip and enough evergreen shrubs to LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWING AND PLANT LIST, THE DRAWING SHALL 3. ANY DEMOLITION OR EXCAVATION WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF AN EXISTING TREE SHALL PROCEED WITH (D
- DECORATIVEROCK ~ CODE  QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT.  SIZE SPACING  REMARKS form a continuous visual screen at |9351l3‘ in height at the time of planting. PREVAIL. EXTREME CARE EITHER BY THE USE OF HAND TOOLS, DIRECTIONAL BORING, AIR KNIFE EXCAVATION,
s 0t e s 1201 30 17 s PO 13 o NPo DT 13 T 4. LOCATE ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY AND ALL PLANTING OR DIGGING OPERATIONS. HAND DIG TREES AND SHRUBS IN AND/OR WITH OTHER LOW IMPACT EQUIPMENT THAT WILL NOT CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE TREE, ROOTS, O
PR ST DRORATIERGC ot " FEFERTO LANDSCAPEDETALS ~Toes paniod o saliy o SHoe oo plaTing equamts o 88-425-03 Ty 7o coumed v AREAS WITHIN 5' OF UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGES TO EXISTING UTILITIES OR SOIL; CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SUCH PROCEDURES WITH THE PROJECT ARBORIST. — Z
18 satisfying the tree planting requirements of 88-425-05-B INCURRED BY HIS WORK. 4, EXISTING TREE LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE ESTIMATES BASED ON A SURVEY PROVIDED BY THE D >- <
GROUNDCOVERS  CODE  QTY EOTANICAL / COMMON NANE CONT.  SizE SPACING  REMARKS 88-425-05-D - Adjacent to Parkways 5. TREE STAKING: REFER TO TYPICAL TREE PLANTING DETAIL FOR TREE STAKING. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE, PLANT, OWNER SELECTED SURVEYOR. — g
- o
. . . , o _ , , , OR UPRIGHT ANY TREES BLOWN OVER OR DAMAGED DUE TO INADEQUATE STAKING AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER. 5. NO SIGNS, BUILDING PERMITS, WIRES, OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS OF ANY KIND SHALL BE ATTACHED TO — ;o
s 1828 LIRIOPE SPICATA/ CREEPING LILYTURF CONT.  12"HT.X10"W.  12'0C. FULL AND MATCHING When a vehicular use area is adjacent to a parkway, perimeter landscaping must be provided for a physical and o
7] visual separation between the vehicular use area an’d the parkway ROW in the form of trees (deciduous and 6. PLANTS MASSED IN BEDS SHALL BE ARRANGED USING TRIANGULAR SPACING. ANY TREE. GUY WIRES DESIGNED TO PROTECT TREES ARE EXCLUDED FROM THIS PROHIBITION. I_ O I_ a <
S . evergreen) and shrubbery to form a continuous visual screen at least 4' in height after the first growing season, 7. PROVIDE A LANDSCAPE EDGE BETWEEN ALL PLANTING BEDS AND LAWN AREAS—REFERENCE LANDSCAPE PLAN. 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE TREE REMOVAL WITH PERMITTING AGENCY AND PROJECT Z O Q
¢ MeemmmTeR e R ARIEe ki g o 8. ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE TOP DRESSED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH—REFERENCE ARBORIST PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO PERSON MAY REMOVE OR CAUSE TO BE REMOVED ANY N O Wa3
isitng of: . — . o -
19 1. Aberm \Ilvitha minimum hieght of 4' and a maximum slope of 3:1, planted with at least 3 trees and 25 shrubs Yes Yes LANDSCAPE PLAN. PROTECTED TREE WITHOUT FIRST HAVING PROCURED A PERMIT AS PROVIDED BY THE APPROPRIATE I— < 2 o E
\\ AG 369 AGAPANTHUS 'GALAXY WHITE' PP 31,431 / GALAXY WHITE LILY-OF THE-NILE CONT. §'HT.X10'W.  12'0C. FULL AND MATCHING ) ielralggcsgebi[]r#er i T i f 30, gl it et s 35 st et 100 9 LAY TALL FESCUE SOD FOR PROPOSED LAWN AREAS TO ALL EDGES OF PAVEMENT AND/OR LIMITS SPECIFIED IN PERMITTING AGENCY. m o g )
buffer length. LANDSCAPE PLAN. ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN CITY R.O.W. SHALL RECEIVE TALL FESCUE SOD. 7. DO NOT INSTALL CONDUIT, DRAIN OR IRRIGATION LINE, OR ANY UTILITY LINE WITHIN THE TREE ( ’ ) O S W
] Z§ HG 34 HEUCHERA x 'GLITTER' / GLITTER CORAL BELLS CONT.  6"HT.X12'W.  14'0C. FULL AND MATCHING 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF ALL LANDSCAPING UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE. PROTECTION ZONE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT ARBORIST. IF LINES MUST TRAVERSE < Z | 8 (7:)
(230 Inft landscape buffer (NW Tiffany Springs Pafkway)/mo:/nﬁ)xﬁ = 14 Trees 14 Trees 14 Trees ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY MANNER AT ALL TIMES. THE WORK SHALL THE PROTECTION AREA, THEY SHALL BE TUNNELED OR BORED UNDER THE TREE UNLESS OTHERWISE w ~ 2
PT 487 PARTHENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA / JAPANESE CREEPER CONT. 4'HT.X8'W.  12'0C. FULL AND MATCHING 88_425_8263_()B/ﬂ_fl,ﬁ/iIz'sifr«’liﬁfnblur:fteérg/(\)lrM/LZf;ZIQ/ci;;r;ng:r:rkway) /100" Inft) x 35 = 81 Shrubs 81 Shrubs 81 Shrubs INCLUDE, BUT NOT TO BE LIMITED TO, MOWING, EDGING, PRUNING, FERTILIZING, WATERING, WEEDING, AND OTHER SUCH NOTED—REFERENCE TREE PRESERVATION DETAILS. 2 < > §
20 —— At least 35 sqft of interior landscape area must be provided for each parking space. ACTIVITIES COMMON TO THE MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPING. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A 8. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL NOT DESTROY OR IRREVERSIBLY HARM THE ROOT SYSTEM OF CD ! L
::ﬁﬂ IF 72 LEUCOTHOE FONTANESIANA LITTLE FLAMES' / LEAFSCAPE™ LITTLE FLAMES LEUCOTHOE CONT. G'HT.X10'W.  14'0C. FULL AND MATCHING 97 Parking Spaces x 35 sqit — 3,185 sqit Landscape Area 3,185 sqft Landscape Area 3,185 sqft Landscape Area HEALTHY AND GROWING CONDITION AS IS APPROPRIATE FOR THE SEASON OF THE YEAR. PLANT MATERIAL THAT DIES PROTECTED TREES. POST HOLES AND TRENCHES LOCATED CLOSE TO PROTECTED TREES SHALL BE > D
= 7 - 88-425-06-E - Minimum Interior Landscape Area SHALL BE REPLACED WITH PLANT MATERIAL OF SIMILAR SIZE AND VARIETY. ADJUSTED TO AVOID DAMAGE TO MAJOR ROOQOTS.
- &L‘—ﬁ PS 17 PAEONIA x 'SMITH OPUS 1'/ MISAKA™ ITOH PEONY CONT. #HTLX8W.  14'0C.  FULLANDMATCHING One tree is required per 5 parking spaces 19 Parking Lot Trees 19 Parking Lot Trees 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN ALIVE AND HEALTHY FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER 9. IF TREE ROOT ZONE IS TO BE DISTURBED, AFFECTED ROOTS MUST BE SEVERED BY CLEAN PRUNING :
s P Shathe [ — 19 Toes FINAL ACCEPTANCE. WARRANTY SHALL NOT INCLUDE DAMAGE FOR LOSS OF PLANT MATERIAL DUE TO ACTS OF CUTS AT THE POINT WHERE CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS THE ROOTS.
21 \ﬁ\% sk 183 SEDUM KAMTSCHATICUM / ORANGE STONECROP CONT.  4'HT.X10"W.  12'0C. FULL AND MATCHING 97 Parkingg‘pacespx Ipa: 9? SF;]beS 91 Shrubs 91 Shrubs VANDALISM OR NEGLIGENCE ON THE PART OF OWNER. 10. ROOT PRUNING/TRENCHING LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED IN THE FIELD BY THE PROJECT ]
D Ground cover plants must cover all interior landscape areas. Yes Yes 12. ALL LANDSCAPE BED AREAS TO BE PREPARED USING "ORGANICALLY ENRICHED TOP SOIL" BY MISSOURI ORGANIC (OR ARBORIST. OR'%”QE(')%EUE-
Z/r‘ N s NARGISSUS PETIT FOUR'/ PETIT FOUR NARCISSUS CONT.  &HTX8'W. 1000 FULL AND MATCHING 88-425-08-A - Screening APPROVED EQUAL). INSTALL TO DEPTHS PER PLANTING DETAILS (12" DEPTH MIN.). FINISHED GRADES OF PLANTING 11. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL EARTHWORK OPERATIONS WITH THE PROJECT ARBORIST PRIOR
2L Trash containers, dumpsters, trash compactors, and recycling bins associated with multiplex, multi-unit BEDS TO BE 2" BELOW FINISHED GRADE OF ADJACENT PAVING OR AS SHOWN ON GRADING PLAN. CONTRACTOR TO TO BEGINNING WORK.
residential and nonresidential uses must be screened from public ROW on all sides with a solid fence, wall, or 12. IF ANY DAMAGE TO TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHOULD OCCUR BY ACCIDENT OR NEGLIGENCE. THE KHA PROJECT NO.
‘\}*\%‘ u 461 LAVANDULA x INTERMEDIA TESSERACT'/ SENSATIONALI® LAVENDER CONT. 12'HT.X16'W. 24'0C. FULL AND MATCHING gate constructed of cedar, redwood, masonry or other similar building material reflecting the overall désign of the Yes Yes 13 itjl_B'\S/lgD1A??AEIX_é)?éI\QEIC);CI\EAZ'I'_EESTLH(T/IKIM)\I?(?SQ(F;E_AI;RRcl;gll?TTI?gTNZQFIXI?LF/;?l-TgXA#gEIS%TLTSOHiLLJLRCB:E?\IiE'URAL ERIABLE ) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMMEDIATE REPAIRS ’ 26843200
= site. . . . , , .
29 N e HELLEBORUS « HYBRIDUS AVETHYST GEAT | WINTER JEWELS® AMETHYST GEM HELLEBORE  GONT._ 6'HT XW. 1220 UL AND MATGHING 88-425-08-B Screening of Mechanical Equipment And Utility Cabnets AND FERTILE; POSSES A pH RANGE OF 7.0-7.5; AND BE FREE OF TRASH, DEBRIS, STONES, WEEDS, AND TWIGS/BRANCHES. 13. CONTRACTOR'S ACCESS TO FENCED TREE PROTECTION AREAS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY WITH SHEET NUMBER
%m“n“ . . . - Above-ground utility cabinets that are 30 or more inches in height or width and visible from the right-of-way must 14. FERTILIZER: FERTILIZE SEEDED AREAS WITH AN APPROVED COMMERCIAL TYPE' SLOW RELEASE’ AT A RATE OF 400 APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT ARBORIST.
be screened from public view with landscaping or with an architectural treatment. Yes Yes LBS/ACRE. FERTILIZE SODDED AREAS WITH THE SAME FERTILIZER TYPE AT A RATE OF 200 LBS/ACRE. REFER TO 14. NO MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SPOIL, WASTE, OR WASHOUT WATER MAY BE DISPOSED, STORED, OR
. SRS HELEER o= R RS AT T Trens LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION G FOR REQUIRED SUBMITTALS. USE PHOSPHOROUS-FREE FERTILIZER IF PARKED WITHIN 20 FEET OF ANY TREE PROTECTION ZONE. L 1
i\\{:«i‘\g\ SOD  16249SF  TALL FESCUE /FESTUCA ARUNDINACEA soD NA NIA SOD TO HAVE TIGHT, I more than 8 trees are required, no more than 40% may be of a single species. f more than 25 trees are required, ; ; REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE. 15. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE PROJECT ARBORIST PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF TREE
SN SO0 108 PREE O mEEDs no more than 25% may be of a single species. o % 15. REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIRED SUBMITTALS. PROTECTION FENCING.
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT 10. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS AND BEAMS REQUIRED TO 18. PROVIDE TACTILE SIGNAGE OUTSIDE THE TOILET ROOM PER 24, TYPICAL AT EXPOSED SIDES OF CONCRETE COLUMNS
NOTES AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING INDIVIDUALLY PROTECTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF CHARACTERS AT 48" MIN. AND 60" MAX ABOVE FLOOR. OVER 1 1/2" METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. AND EXTEND ABOVE
FRAMING. 19. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL CORNER GUARDS AT ALL OUTSIDE
2. REFER TO A8.00 FOR PARTITION TYPES CORNERS IN KITCHEN, LAUNDRY ROOMS, STORAGE, 25. ALL GYPSUM BD. FINISH FACES OF DIFFERING SUBSTRATES
1. FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT (FFE) ARE TO BE MAINTENANCE AND BACK-OF-HOUSE CORRIDORS. (i.e. 1 1/2" MTL. FURRING ADJACENT TO 3 5/8" METAL STUDS)
3 REFER TO SHEET A15.00 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES. DOOR COORDINATED WITH OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROVIDE PLASTIC CORNER GUARDS AT ALL OUTSIDE SHALL ALIGN.
: FRAMES AND DOOR TYPES ' RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX TO ENSURE ALL ELEMENTS ARE CORNERS IN BACK-OF-HOUSE WORK ROOMS AND OFFICES. HOTEL INFORMATION GENERAL FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS
ACCOUNTED FOR. REFERENCE SPECIFICATION SECTION 102600 FOR TYPES AND 26. REFER TO A9 SHEETS FOR ENLARGED GUESTROOM
4. REFER TO G SERIES SHEETS FOR CODE REFERENCES, CODE HEIGHTS OF CORNER GUARD. ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS AT INFORMATION.
COMPLIANCE PLANS. PENETRATION DETAILS AND 12. PROVIDE NECESSARY BLOCKING FOR SURFACE MOUNTED BACK-OF-HOUSE AREAS ARE TO HAVE CORNER GUARDS. BUILDING SF (6 KEYNOTE TAG - REFENCE KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
ACCESSIBILITY INFORMATION. FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWING FOR CORNER 27. FINAL ROOM NAMES AND SIGNAGE SHALL BE CONFIRMED FIRST FLOOR SF: 18,816 SF
GUARDS AT PUBLIC AREAS TO BE PROVIDED BY GC. BY OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION. UPPER FLOOR SF: 18,816 SF
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. REFER TO G SERIES SHEETS FOR SPREAD, 2015 IFC, SECTION 803. 20. éLE%\I‘;VE/;LLL”\?EULLETLSE SOS“,LE)LTEEVDAS%N% @TSEED'MENS'ONED 10
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 14, CAULK CONTINUOUSLY AT PERIMETER OF DOOR AND ' BUILDING lIZIB?ARBI\I;\;(T)lFOFNLOORS' STORFRONTTAG - REFERENCE WINDOW SCHEDULE A16.00
. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, CONCRETE, WINDOW FRAMES. CAULK AFTER WALL COVERING IS 21. ALL DEVICES ADJACENT TO WET AREAS SHALL BE GFCI PER U oEs OF Go. s 4 FL]%QORS
MASONRY OR TO THE GRID LINE, UNLESS NOTED INSTALLED. NEC REQUIREMENTS. ' @ WINDOW TAG - REFERENCE WINDOW SCHEDULE A16.00
OTHERWISE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR SLAB DIMENSIONS.
15. REFER TO MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE FOR TOILET AND 22. ALL WOOD BLOCKING AND PLYWOOD IN EXTERIOR WALLS,
a ALL GRID LOCATIONS AND GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE BATH ACCESSORIES IN ALL BATHROOMS. PARAPETS, AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE EXTERIOR AMENITIES I PARTITION TAG - REFERENCE PARTITION SCHEDULE A8.00
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF (PRESSURE) AND FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED (FRTW). ALL INDOOR POOL I,
WORK 16. SIGNAGE IS OWNER PROVIDED. SIGNAGE SHALL MEET INTERIOR PLYWOOD SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED OUTDOOR LOUNGE
. BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND ANSI A117.1 (FRTW). ONLY INTERIOR MISCELLANEOUS WOOD BLOCKING FITNESS % ROOM ADA SYMBOL
EXTERIOR SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND COATED WITH A 17 PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNS AT EXIT DOOR LOCATIONS g\R‘DM”A\\gEoRrL%s ;/L%DLDBE ?C;gsilyé /T?EJ/?TEEE)NT 10 CONCRETE
HIGH-PERFORMANCE COATING, UNLESS NOTED : : : GUESTROOM MIX ﬁ
OTHERWISE SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSI A117.1. AT ROOM HEARING IMPAIRED SYMBOL
: STOREFRONT LOCATION, PROVIDE TACTILE SIGN THAT FITS 23. WHERE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND FLOOR 1 9 3 4 TOTAL
WITHIN THE STOREFRONT MULLION FRAME WIDTH. MOUNT PARTS ARE CONCEALED AND REQUIRE ACCESS, PROVIDE
9. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM FOR ' CR CARD READER
g ! QQ 6 20 19 20 65
ENTIRE BUILDING PER NFPA 13. SYSTEM SHALL BE UNDER BOTTOM OF CHARACTERS AT 48”"MIN. AND 60”MAX. ABOVE ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES PER SPECIFICATIONS. FIRE
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR. TOTAL GUESTROOMS 109 FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
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TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR - DIMENSION PLAN ARCHITECT

1/8"= 10"

D. HAYES HINKLE

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES
# Revision Date
NOTES AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING INDIVIDUALLY PROTECTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF CHARACTERS AT 48" MIN. AND 60" MAX ABOVE FLOOR. OVER 1 1/2" METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. AND EXTEND ABOVE
FRAMING. 19. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL CORNER GUARDS AT ALL OUTSIDE
2. REFER TO A8.00 FOR PARTITION TYPES CORNERS IN KITCHEN, LAUNDRY ROOMS, STORAGE, 25. ALL GYPSUM BD. FINISH FACES OF DIFFERING SUBSTRATES
1. FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT (FFE) ARE TO BE MAINTENANCE AND BACK-OF-HOUSE CORRIDORS. (i.e. 1 1/2" MTL. FURRING ADJACENT TO 3 5/8" METAL STUDS)
3 REFER TO SHEET A15.00 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES, DOOR COORDINATED WITH OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROVIDE PLASTIC CORNER GUARDS AT ALL OUTSIDE SHALL ALIGN.
FRAMES AND DOOR TYPES RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX TO ENSURE ALL ELEMENTS ARE CORNERS IN BACK-OF-HOUSE WORK ROOMS AND OFFICES. HOTEL INFORMATION GENERAL FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS
ACCOUNTED FOR. REFERENCE SPECIFICATION SECTION 102600 FOR TYPES AND 26. REFER TO A9 SHEETS FOR ENLARGED GUESTROOM SHEET NAME
4. REFER TO G SERIES SHEETS FOR CODE REFERENCES, CODE HEIGHTS OF CORNER GUARD. ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS AT INFORMATION.
12. PROVIDE NECESSARY BLOCKING FOR SURFACE MOUNTED BACK-OF-HOUSE AREAS ARE TO HAVE CORNER GUARDS. BUILDING SF @ KEYNOTE TAG - REFENCE KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
COMPLIANCE PLANS, PENETRATION DETAILS AND 02 DIMENSION PLAN
ACCESSIBILITY INFORMATION. FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWING FOR CORNER 27. FINAL ROOM NAMES AND SIGNAGE SHALL BE CONFIRMED FIRST FLOOR SF: 18,816 SF
GUARDS AT PUBLIC AREAS TO BE PROVIDED BY GC. BY OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION. UPPER FLOOR SF: 18,816 SF
s PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE GUEST ROOMS PER THE TEXAS 13. FINISHES SHALL MEET PROPER FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE TOTAL SF: 75,264 SF DOOR TAG - REFENCE DOOR SCHEDULE A15.00 SHEET NUMBER
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. REFER TO G SERIES SHEETS FOR SPREAD, 2015 IFC, SECTION 803. 20 AL AL QU N S EVATOMS A DIMENSIONEDTO
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 14 CAULK CONTINUOUSLY AT PERIMETER OF DOOR AND BUILDING IELFJ?ARBAE/\QFO'F\ILOORS STORFRONT TAG - REFERENCE WINDOW SCHEDULE A16.00
WINDOW FRAMES. CAULK AFTER WALL COVERING IS 21. ALL DEVICES ADJACENT TO WET AREAS SHALL BE GFCI PER : 4 FLOORS
6. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, CONCRETE, NSTALLED EC REQUIREMENTS NUMBER OF GUESTROOMS: 109 .
MASONRY OR TO THE GRID LINE, UNLESS NOTED : : @ WINDOW TAG - REFERENCE WINDOW SCHEDULE A16.00
OTHERWISE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR SLAB DIMENSIONS.
15. REFER TO MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE FOR TOILET AND 22. ALL WOOD BLOCKING AND PLYWOOD IN EXTERIOR WALLS,
a ALL GRID LOCATIONS AND GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE BATH ACCESSORIES IN ALL BATHROOMS. PARAPETS, AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE EXTERIOR AMENITIES I PARTITION TAG - REFERENCE PARTITION SCHEDULE A8.00
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF (PRESSURE) AND FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED (FRTW). ALL INDOOR POOL N
WORK 16. SIGNAGE IS OWNER PROVIDED. SIGNAGE SHALL MEET INTERIOR PLYWOOD SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED OUTDOOR LOUNGE
. BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND ANSI A117.1 (FRTW). ONLY INTERIOR MISCELLANEOUS WOOD BLOCKING FITNESS % ROOM ADA SYMBOL
8. ALL MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORT STEEL EXPOSED TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBILITY. SHALL BE ALLOWED TO BE NON FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED CORPORATE OFFICE @
EXTERIOR SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND COATED WITH A 17 PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNS AT EXIT DOOR LOCATIONS ’SNREUEQFER@ ;/L(A)\E)LDBE |I_=’(I3(E:SKS|l'J\I RCI;E /;\IEEJ:T(E:[ENT 10 CONCRETE
HIGH-PERFORMANCE COATING, UNLESS NOTED : - ' GUESTROOM MIX ﬁ
OTHERWISE. SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSI A117.1. AT ROOM HEARING IMPAIRED SYMBOL
STOREFRONT LOCATION, PROVIDE TACTILE SIGN THAT FITS 23. WHERE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND FLOOR 1 9 3 4 TOTAL
WITHIN THE STOREFRONT MULLION FRAME WIDTH. MOUNT PARTS ARE CONCEALED AND REQUIRE ACCESS, PROVIDE
9. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM FOR ' CR CARD READER
" " 6 20 19 20 65
ENTIRE BUILDING PER NFPA 13. SYSTEM SHALL BE UNDER BOTTOM OF CHARACTERS AT 48”MIN. AND 60”"MAX. ABOVE ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES PER SPECIFICATIONS. FIRE QQ
SEPARATE PERMIT. COORDINATE WITH CERTIFIED FIRE FINISH FLOOR. RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED. K 1 1 1 1 44
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR. OTAL GUESTROOMS 09 FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
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SHEET NAME
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
MATERIAL CALLOUTS ADDITIONAL NOTES: ELEVATION KEYNOTES
B-1 DARK BRICK - KING SIZE ACME MANGANESE IRONSPOT OR SIMILAR | , ALL SIGNAGE SUBJECT TO BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT SHEET NUMBER
APPROVAL.
EF-1 DARK COLOR EIFS . MECHANICAL UNITS SHALL BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LOCAL CITY AND ZONING ORDINANCES. .
EF-2 GREY COLOR EIFS . UTILITY BOXES AND CONDUIT SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH
BUILDING COLOR
EF-3 WHITE EIFS . KING SIZE, FACE BRICK, WITH 3/8" CONCAVE GROUT JOINT-
MORTAR TO BE MATCHED TO GROUT
EF-4 TAUPE COLOR EIFS . CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE METAL PANELS ARE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION.
NH-1 NICHIHA VINTAGE WOOD CEDAR OR SIMILAR . SIGN DESIGNED AND FABRICRATED BY APPROVED VENDOR TO
MEET BRAND STANDARDS, FOR LOCATION ONLY
LF-1 LOUVER FINISH - DARK BRONZE TO MATCH STOREFRONT . ALL UTILITY BOXES AND METERS SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH
SURROUNDING BUILDING FACADE.
AE-1 ALUMINUM PARAPET FLASHING TO MATCH STOREFRONT . FINAL SIGN DESIGN TO BE DRAFTER BY THIRD PARTY CONTRACTOR
TO ENSURE FINAL SIGN PACKAGE IS SUBMITTED APPROVED BY THE
GL EXTERIOR WINDOWS: STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM BRAND
38% TRANSPARENCY ON 1ST FLOOR > 33% PARKWAY REQUIREMENTS
SF STOREFRONT - KAWNEER - "DARK BRONZE #40"
SP SPANDREL
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS

AF AF
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EF-1 EF-2 NH-1 1 EF-2 1 EF-4
A6.01 A6.00 B 7TOP PARAPET e;
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B LOW PARAPET @
52! . Oll
B ~ ROOF LEVEL @
47! . 6"
B B 04 LEVEL
36'-3 3/4" @
B B 03 LEVEL
25'-17/8" @
AF-1
AF-1 |
laal
B B 02 LEVEL @
14! . Oll
EF-1 EF-1
N
N\
N\
/ ®
a ! 01 LEVEL
T 6| _ Ou @
B-1 SP GL GL SP B-1 B-1
——
4 NORTH ELEVATION
‘|/8II — '||_Oll
MATERIAL CALLOUTS ADDITIONAL NOTES: ELEVATION KEYNOTES
B-1 DARK BRICK - KING SIZE ACME MANGANESE IRONSPOT OR SIMILAR | ALL SIGNAGE SUBJECT TO BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
APPROVAL.
EF-1 DARK COLOR EIFS . MECHANICAL UNITS SHALL BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LOCAL CITY AND ZONING ORDINANCES.
EF-2 GREY COLOR EIFS . UTILITY BOXES AND CONDUIT SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH
BUILDING COLOR
EF-3 WHITE EIFS . KING SIZE, FACE BRICK, WITH 3/8" CONCAVE GROUT JOINT-
MORTAR TO BE MATCHED TO GROUT
EF-4 TAUPE COLOR EIFS . CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE METAL PANELS ARE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION.
NH-1 NICHIHA VINTAGE WOOD CEDAR OR SIMILAR . SIGN DESIGNED AND FABRICRATED BY APPROVED VENDOR TO
MEET BRAND STANDARDS, FOR LOCATION ONLY
LF-1 LOUVER FINISH - DARK BRONZE TO MATCH STOREFRONT . ALL UTILITY BOXES AND METERS SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH
SURROUNDING BUILDING FACADE.
AF-1 ALUMINUM PARAPET FLASHING TO MATCH STOREFRONT . FINAL SIGN DESIGN TO BE DRAFTER BY THIRD PARTY CONTRACTOR
TO ENSURE FINAL SIGN PACKAGE IS SUBMITTED APPROVED BY THE
GL EXTERIOR WINDOWS: STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM BRAND
38% TRANSPARENCY ON 1ST FLOOR > 33% PARKWAY REQUIREMENTS
SF STOREFRONT - KAWNEER - "DARK BRONZE #40"
SP SPANDREL

SHEET NUMBER

AS5.02
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TYPE DESCRIPTION VOLTAGE =S
NO. TYPE MOUNTING MANUFACTURER/ CAT. # O >
(odékb
S1 LED POLE MOUNTED SITE LIGHT 120 1 104W POLE LITHONIA g O
LED 20 DSX1-LED-P3-40K-80CRI-T2M-XX-XX-HS-XX l r - 2 L
S1A LED POLE MOUNTED SITE LIGHT 120 1 104W POLE LITHONIA < 8 ) @)
LED 20 DSX1-LED-P3-40K-80CRI-T4M-MVOL T-XX-XX-HS-XX — S Z Y
| E S §
S2 LED BUILDING MOUNTED SITE LIGHT 120 1 SURFACE LITHONIA - N
LED 13 DSXW1-LED-10C-700-40K-TF TM-MVOLT-XX-HS-XX
GENERAL NOTES D. HAYES HINKLE
1)  ALL REQUESTS FOR SUBSITUTIONS/ALTERNATES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO ENGINEER 7 DAYS PRIOR TO BID FOR APPROVAL.
ALL SUBMISSION SHALL INCLUDE DETAILED CUT SHEETS AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR CONSIDERATION. SSUE DATE
2)  CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT LAMPS AND BALLAST WITH FIXTURE SUBMITTALS.
3)  LIGHTING PACKAGE MUST BE ENERGY STAR LISTED FIXTURES AND/OR LAMPS 17 MAY 2024
SHEET NAME
SITE PLAN
PHOTOMETRICS
SHEET NUMBER
VIGILANT -VIABLE - VIRTUOUS
V3 PROJECT #: 24010




D

S1&S1A

Performance Data : .
thtide e it D-Series Size1 [
-
Lumen Output Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers Electrical Load . NOTES L
Use these factors to determine relative lumen output for average ambient temperatures Current (A) Accessories 1 Rotated optics available with packages P10, P11, P12 and P13. Must be combined with option L90 or R90. I_ E D Are a I_u minailre 'Notes
Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordance with IESNA LM-79-08. Data is considered to be representative of configurations shown within the tolerances described within LM-79. from 0-40°C (32-104°F). Ordered and shipped separately. 2 30K, 40K, and 50K available in 70CRI and 80CRI. 27K and 35K only available with 80CRI. Contact Technical Support for other possible combinations.
Contact factory for performance data on any configurations not shown here. Performance Drive 3 T3LG, T4LG, BLC3, BLC4, LCCO, RCCO not available with option HS.
Ambient Lumen Multiplier Package Current (mA) Flel[ 120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V DLL127F 1.5 U Photocell - SSL twist-lock (120-277V) 5 4 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 Hz).
Forward Optics = v g ) 5 5 HVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 347-480V (50/60 Hz). = " ere
p 0°C 32°F 1.04 P 30 530 51 042 | o2 | oor L oss | ors | om DLL347F1.5CULJU  Photocell -SSL twist-lock (347V) 6 HVOLT not available with package P1 and P10 when combined with option NLTAIR2 PIRHN or option PIR. L~ BAA Y
______ 5°C ANk 1.04 . - - . . . DLL480F 1.5CULJU  Photocell - SSL twist-lock (480V) » 7 XVOLT operates with any voltage between 277V and 480V (50/60 Hz). NIGHTTIME n —
Performance Drive S o o : 8  XVOLT not available in packages P1 or P10. XVOLT not available with fusing (SF or DF). FRIENDLY
Package System Watts LED Count CurrenI: (mA) Distribution Type (3000K, 70 CRI) (4000K, 70 CRI) (5000K, 70 CRI) 100C SODF 1.03 P2 30 700 68 056 | 033 | 028 | 024 | 020 | 0.14 DSHORT SBK Shomnq @p ’f ‘ 9 SPAS and RPAS for use with #5 drilling only (Not for use with #8 drilling). [PREMIUM)
[amens T3 T 0 T 6 Tt [ tumens T8 T 0 T 6 Tt [ tumens T8 T u [ ¢ [t | 15 St 102 B | w | w0 | e | oss | aw | 0w | 0w | 02 | on DSCHSPE e gm0 10 WA cannot be combined with Type S distributions plus photocell (PER).
20°C 68°F 1.01 . . . . - - . L 11 NLTAIR2 and PIRHN must be ordered together. For more information on nLight AIR2 visit this link .
Tis 7,776 1 0 2 153 8,104 ! 0 2 159 8,262 1 0 2 162 o o DSXRPA (FINISH)  Round pole adapter (#8 drilling, specify finish) 12 NLTAIR2 PIRHN not available with other controls including PIR, PER, PERS, PER7, FAO, BL30, BL50, DMG and DS. NLTAIR2 PIRHN not available with P1 M - |ntr°duct|on
M 72 | 1 [0 [ 3 | 4 | 750 [ 2 o [ 3 [ 141 | 763 | 2 [ 0 [ 3] 1% 25°C 77°C 1.00 _ P4 30 1250 125 | 103 | 060 | 052 | 045 | 036 | 06 DSXSPAS (FINISH)  Square pole adapter #5 drllng(secify fish) and P10 using HVOLT. NLTAIR2 PIRHN not available with P1 and P10 using XVOLT. diseries
ELMG 223; 1 8 3 14212 25:: 1 g 3 1;12 2,;42 1 g 3 1;2 :g E zg E g.iz I;;)‘Lv;ag toa':ntelé)s ps 30 1400 10 115 | 066 | o8 | 050 | o040 | o0 DSKRPAS FNSH)  ound pole adopter 5 drling pecyfrish 13 ELFfe”ﬁ?tﬁVS%'aabn'i mtg ‘ﬁ!r:gl)lz\z; gt%HN, PER, PER5, PER7, FAO BL30, BL50, DMG and DS. PIR not available with P1 and P10 using HVOLT. PIR not avail- The modern styl ing of the D-Series features a
5 1 1 1 7 1 1 1 916 | 1 1 136 A ° - i i fin 14 PER/PER5/PER7 ilable with NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, BL30, BL50, FAO, DMG and DS. Photocell ordered and shipped line item f ; ; ;
TaM 735 | 1 0 | 3 | ws |77 1 | o | 3 1 | 187 1 0 | 3 | 154 20 0 097 P6 40 1250 167 | 138 | 079 | 069 | 060 | 048 | 034 DSKIEGSRFINISH) - Exteml glare hied (specfyfinish) Ittty Brands Comrale:Soa accessorics. Shorting Cap includad, —/1or DG an otocell ordered and shipped as a separate fine ftem from e . highly refined aesthetic that blends seamlessly —
T46 6726 1 0 1 13 7010 1 0 1 138 7146 1 0 1 140 - 07 “ By a8 151 | 0w | 077 | 067 | oss ™ DSX1BSDB (FINISH)  Bird spike deterrent bracket (specify finish) 15 FAO not available with other dimming control options NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, PERS5, PER7, BL30, BL50, DMG and DS. SpeC|f|cat|ons T 0 o0 with its environment. The D-Series of‘fe rs the
~ ! ! - . 3 ! . . 16 BL30 and BL50 are not available with NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, PER, PERS5, PER7, FAO, DMG and DS. BL30 or BL50 must specify 120, 277 or 347V. Consult ) ) \ .
TFIM 7,446 1 0 3 146 7,760 1 0 3 152 7912 1 0 3 155 tech support for 208, 240 or 480V. 2 1 i 1
P1 51W 30 530 T5M 7,609 3 0 2 149 7,930 3 0 2 156 8,084 3 0 2 159 Projected LED Lumen Maintenance P8 60 1100 216 180 | 1.04 | 090 | 078 | 062 | 045 17 DMG not available with NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, PER, PERS, PER7, BL30, BL50, FAO and DS. EPA: O('Oé(;i ;tz) = : | beheflts of the latest lr.] LED ’Fechnology !nto
18 DS not ilable with NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, PER, PER5, PER7, BL30, BL50, FAO and DMG. . = - -
5w 7132 3 0 2 152 8,058 4 0 2 18 8,215 4 0 2 161 Data references the extrapolated performance projections for the platforms noted in a 25°C P9 60 1400 279 231 | 133 | 115 | 100 | 080 | 058 19 DS ?ec’quai\r/eas| ?2) (:e:v;;arately switched circuits. DS provides 50/50 fixture operationar\:ia (2) different sets of leads using (2) drivers. DS only available with " J a hi 9 h performan ce, hi 9 h effi cacy, lon 9 life TYP E s IX
i i -80- i . 32.71 Ce & P
T5LG 7,631 3 0 1 150 7,953 3 0 1 156 8,108 3 0 1 159 ambient, based on 10,000 hours of LED testing (tested per IESNA LM-80-08 and projected per packages P8, P9, P10, P11, P12 and P13. Length. |U minaire.
BLG3 5,300 0 0 2 104 5,52 0 0 2 109 5,631 0 0 2 m IESNA TM-21-11). P10 60 530 101 0.84 0.49 0.42 037 0.29 0.21 20 Reference Motion Sensor Default Settings table on page 4 to see functionality. (83.1cm) { o o / D EV E LO PME NT s E Rv I C Es' LLC
BLC4 5 474 0 0 3 108 5705 0 0 3 m 5816 0 0 3 14 To calculate LLF, use the lumen maintenance factor that corresponds to the desired number of ) 21 Reference Controls Options table on page 4. o ) o ) . 14.26" g o0 h h . £ lts in si
oo 5:348 ; 0 ; 05 5:573 ; 0 ) 09 5’682 0 0 ) n operating hours below. For other lumen maintenance values, contact factory. Tatatefi Olitgli)s P11 60 700 135 112 | 065 | 056 | 049 | 039 | 028 Sg (I-:i(S:Eot available W|t]'|\ ELG,‘ '||;4LG,A BL(éZ;, BI:jCé'GLS(I:qC(C) and RgC(})1 c.hstlrlsbutlon. /f%lso avTIZ.bl.le as a separate accessory; see Accessories information. Width: (36.2 ) The photometric performance results in sites 910 SOUTH MAIN STREET #150
B B A equires option not available with option an . Contact Technical Support tor availability. .. . . . .
1CCO 5,348 0 0 2 105 5,573 0 0 2 109 5,682 0 0 2 M2 Operating Hours Lumen Maintenance Factor or R90) P12 60 1050 206 1.72 0.99 0.86 0.74 0.59 0.43 24 Option HA not available with performance packages P4, P5, P7, P8, P9 and P13. " W|th exce l l ent un |form |ty/ 9 reater po l € spacing GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 76054
AFR 7776 1 0 2 153 8104 1 0 2 159 8262 1 0 2 162 25 Requires luminaire to be specified with PER, PERS or PER7 option. See Controls Table on page 4. Height H1: 7.88 ) L d | d t D S H tst d !
T 9’997 - 0 2 o 1(; T : 0 Z i 1(; i : 0 2 = 0 1.00 P13 60 1400 279 230 133 1.15 1.00 0.79 0.57 26 Single fuse (SF) requires 120V, 277V, or 347V. Double fuse (DF) requires 208V, 240V or 480V. XVOLT not available with fusing (SF or DF). (20.0cm) ‘ an ower pOWer ensi y -S€ries outstand-
M 9260 2 0 | 3w |91 | 2 0 | 3 w | 99 | 2 | 0 | 3| us igggg 333 Height H2: 2.73" ——— ing photometry aids in reducing the number of 972.677.9075
) 1 ! Y . : = ’ (6.9cm) | ired i lighti licati ith
E 938 | 2 | 0 | 3 | 138 | 978 | 2 | 0 | 3 | 144 | 993 | 2 | 0 | 3 | 14 100,000 081 Shield Accessories ‘ poles required in area lighting applications wit
mi gigg ; g ; :ig z;(z); ; 8 ; :iz 186819012 ; 8 ; :i; LED Color Temperature / Color Rendering Multipliers Weight: (31451*;95) typical energy savings of 65% and expected
T4lG 8647 1 | 0 | 2 | 18 | o0 | 1 |0 | 2 | 13 | 9w 1 0o | 2 | 1% FAO Dimming Settings 0 CRI 80CRI 90GRI service life of over 100,000 hours.
TFIM 953 | 2 | 0 | 3 141 9977 | 2 | 0 | 3 47 | 10172 | 2 |0 | 3 150 — — — — — —
P 68W 30 700 T5M 9,782 4 0 3 144 10195 | 4 0 2 150 10393 | 4 0 2 153 FAO Position 9% Wattage % Lumen Output Lumen Multiplier | Availability | Lumen Multiplier Availability Lumen Multiplier | Availability
T5W 9940 | 4 | 0 | 2 | 10360 | 4 | 0 | 2 153 | 1052 | 4 | 0 | 2 156 3 100% 100% 1 4 . .
T5l6 os0 | 3 | 0 | 1| ws | w24 3 | 0 1| w1 | w4 3 | o | 1| 1 ; o0 950 00k | Sundd 2 tendedleadtime | T | beenotd Ordering Information EXAMPLE: DSX1 LED P7 40K 70CRI T3M MVOLT SPA NLTAIR2 PIRHN DDBXD
BLG 6,814 0 0 2 101 7,101 0 0 2 105 7,240 0 0 2 107 y 0 4000K 100% Standard 92% Extended lead-time 67% (see note)
BLC4 703 0 | 0 3 w4 | 734 |0 0 3| W8 | 247 0 0 | 3 10 : o B DSX1LED
' z g 5 66% 73% 9 9 i
RCCO 6875 1 0 P 101 7165 1 0 ; 106 7,305 1 0 J 108 7 o o 3500K 100% (see note) 90% Extended lead-time 63% (see note) e olor Renderi
LCCo 6,875 1 0 2 101 7,165 1 0 2 106 7,305 1 0 2 108 3 1% 49% 3000K 96% Standard 87% Extended lead-time 61% (see note) m_ Color temperature? Distribution Voltage
AFR 9,997 1 0 2 147 10,418 1 0 2 154 10,621 1 0 2 157 . . .
g : 4 2 29% 36% : External Glare Shield (EGSR) House Side Shield (HS)
TS 14093 2 0 2 138 14 687 2 0 2 144 14973 2 0 2 147 2700K 94% (see note) 85% Extended lead-time 57% (see note) . X . . . ) )
. . . DSXTLED | Forward optics this section 70CRI onl AFR  Automotive front row T5M  TypeV medium MVOLT  (120V-277V)* Shipped included
M 13,055 2 0 3 128 13,605 2 0 3 133 13,871 2 0 3 136 ! 15% 2 Note: Some LED types are available as per special request. Contact Technical Support for more information. P ( ) » ( ) s6 PP )
M 13,206 2 0 4 129 13.763 2 0 4 135 14031 2 0 4 137 *Note: Calculated values are based on original performance P1 P6 30K 3000K 70CRI TS Typelshort T5LG  TypeVlow glare HVOLT  (347V-480V)* SPA Square pole mounting
s . . package data. When calculating new values for given FAO position, m . : 78 (#8 drilling)
T3L6 n9r |2 |0 |2 nso| 12294 | 2 0 | 2 120 | 12534 | 2 | 0 | 2 123 use maximum published values by package listed on specification . o P2 P7 40K 4000K 70CRI T2M  Type Il medium T5W  TypeV wide XVOLT (277 - 480V) 9 ,
Tam 13,403 2 0 4 131 13,968 2 0 4 137 14,241 2 0 4 139 sheet (input watts and lumens by optic type). Tenon Mounti ng Sllpfltter P3 P8 50K 5000K 70CRI M Typelllmedium BLC3  Typelll backlight 12076 RPA Rounq pO|€ mounting
TALG 12,190 2 0 2 119 12,704 2 0 2 124 12,952 2 0 2 127 Tenon 0.D. Mountin Single Unit 20180 209 3090 30120 4090 P P9 (thi tion 80CRI o B el lare? control? 20816 (#8 dnllmg)
TFTM 1349 | 2 | 0 | 4 | 132 | 14065 | 2 | 0 | 4 | 18 | 14339 | 2 | 0 | 4 | W HANDHOLE ORIENTATION il 9 J t'”g‘ d"l’" i oniy, ypeliiiow glare BLG TrnelV hackiicht SPAS  Square pole mounting
P3 102w 30 1050 TsM 379 | 4 [0 [ 2 [ 15 |y 4 [0 [ 2 [ w1 |2 |4 0 |2 | 8 C 23/8" RPA AS3-5190 AS3-5280 AS3-5290 AS3-5390 AS3-5320 AS3-5490 P5 :’;)pel;) edieadtimes TAM - Type IV medium c)éFr)EroP Ao 2401 #5 drilling?
T5W 14013 | 4 0 3 137 14605 | 4 0 3 143 14889 | 4 0 3 146 . . 2-7/8" RPA AST25-190 AST25-280 AST25-290 AST25-390 AST25-320 AST25-490 Rotated optics 46 Type IV low glare’ 277167 RPA )
: 2 4 ok 5 Round pole mountin
Tsi6 me0 T3 T o T2 s [aeen T3 o T2 1 s T3 o | 2 | a4 Motion Sensor Default Settings o e m ™ TS0 | AsTs2s0 | AT | AsTsaso | Assam | ASTISase ot P! 27K 2700K 80CRI T P o ey L0 Lefteomeranf® Aound ; g
BLG3 9,606 0 0 2 94 10011 | 0 0 2 98 10206 | 0 0 2 100 ; ied Di High Level ; ; _up Ti immi . 4 30K 3000K 80CRI RCCO  Right comer cutoff*
Bl 9901 0 0 ] o 10340 0 0 ] 01 10541 0 0 ] 03 Option Unoccupied Dimmed Level (when occupied) Phototcell Operation Dwell Time Ramp-up Time Dimming Fade Rate g b P! P13 I, oo, g 4807 SPASN Square_narrow PO_‘ e
RCCO 9692 | 1 | 0 | 2 95 10101 | 1 | 0 | 2 9 0298 | 1 | 0 | 2 101 PIR 30% 100% Enabled @ 2FC 7.5min 3sec 5min D - HE] - - | -_!_- Y ._:_. mounting #8 driling
Lo 962 | 1 | 0 | 2 o5 |00 1 [0 [ 2 99 [1028 [ 1 [0 2 [ 0 NITAR2 PIREN 0% 0% Enabled @ 25C P— e s i | i 40K 4000K 80CRI WBA Wl bracket
ARR 1403 | 2 | 0 | 2 138 | 14687 | 2 | 0 | 2 4 | 1493 | 2 |0 |2 147 N v Mounting Option __Drilling 20180 2090 50K 5000K 80CRI MA  Mastarm adapter
AN Template (mounts on 23/8" OD
"; - Head Location Side B SideB&D Side B&C Side B, C&D Round Pole Only | Side A, B, C&D horizontal tenon)
CO“tI’OIS Optlons Handhole Drill Nomenclature #8 DM19AS DM28AS DM29AS DM39AS DM32AS DM49AS
SPA #8 35" 3.5" 3.5" 3.5" 35"
FAO Fielq adjusta!)le output dgvice ipsta[led inside the AIIow§ the Iqmingire to bg manually dimmed, FAO device Cannot be used with other controls options that need the Template #8 Top of Pole RPA 8 3" 3" 3" 3 3 3 Control options Other options Finish (required)
luminaire; wired to the driver dimming leads. effectively trimming the light output. 0-10V leads T S s 3 3 3 3 3
1.75" for alumil | ] " " [ ] ]
DS (not available on DSX0) | Drivers wired independently for 50/50 luminaire The luminaie is wired to two separate circuits, Independently wired drivers Requires two separately switched circuits. Consider nLight 2750 fg: ;“h’;‘”puo”feﬁ;’pfs RPAS # 3 3 3 3 3 3 Shippedinstalled PER7  Seven-pin receptacle only (controls Shipped installed DDBXD  Dark Bronze
operation allowing for 50/50 operation. AlIR as a more cost effective alternative. L~ 0.563" SPASN #8 3" 3" 3" 3" 3" , o _ ordered separate) 2 )
—Q} NLTAIR2 PIRHN  nLight AIR gen 2 enabled with bi-level motion / P SPD20KV 20KV surge protection DBLXD  Black
PERS or PER7 Twist-lock photocell receptacle Compatible with standard twist-lock photocells for Twist-lock photocells such as DLL Elite or | Pins 4 & 5 to dimming leads on driver, Pins 6 & 7 are 1.305" ambient sensor, 8-40'mounting height, ambient FAO  Field adjustable output ™% o chi f P f
dusk to dawn operation, or advanced control nodes advanced control nodes such as ROAM. capped inside luminaire. Cannot be used with other 0.400" DSX1 Area Luminaire - EPA sensor enabled at 2fc, " 122021 o ! ) A o Hs Houseside shield (black finish standard) DNAXD - Natural Aluminum
o 4 ’ ; 2.650" L 2 PLCS) g BL30  Bi-level switched dimming, 30% ' . :
that provide 0-10V dimming signals. controls options that need the 0-10V leads. N o ) ) . - , ) ) ’ ) 190 Left rotated optics DWHXD  White
Includes luminaire and integral mounting arm. Other tenons, arms, brackets or other accessories are not included in this EPA data. PIR High/low, motion/ambient sensor, 8-40'mounting o . A 016,21 ) ;
- o . — . . - . - - B2 BLSO  Bi-level switched dimming, 50% R90 Right rotated optics’ DDBTXD  Textured dark bronze
PIR Motion sensor with integral photocell. Sensor suitable Luminaires dim when no occupancy is detected. Acuity Controls rSBG Cannot be used with other controls options that need the Fixture Quantity & Mounting 1 height, ambient sensor enabled at 2fc ™ MG 0-10v dimmina wi led outsid Y p!
for 8' to 40' mounting height. 0-10V leads. ; SingleDM19  2@180DM28 2@90DM29 3@90DM39 3@120DM32  4@90DM49 ; - 1Uvdimming wires pulled outside (CE Coastal Construction” DBLBXD  Textured black
Configuration PER NEMA thitflock receptacle only (controls ordered fixture (for use with an external ’ : . .
AR Y Shoaclondwidess commanoton, | Teporse Schedued dmmingwihmoconsensar | " T the roundwing the Aty P ap. o e e Mounting ype - e T . s e contol,orderd spartely) o et DIATID el i
P ) ovepr—ride.when wirelessly cor?nected to the nLight with othegr controls ogtions that nzed thg F(;.-10V leads. PERS Five-pin eceptacleanly (contols ordered separate) ™ DS Dual switching ™™ BAA Buy America(n) Act Compliant DWHGKD  Textured white
Edypse. DSKT with SPA 069 138 123 154 158 SF Single flse (120, 277, 347¥)
BL30 or BL50 Integrated bi-level device that allows a second control BLC device provides input to 0-10V dimming leads on BLCUVOLT BLC device is powered off the 0-10V dimming leads, thus DSX1 with SPA5, SPASN 0.70 1.40 130 1.66 1.68 DF Double fuse (208, 240, 480V) *
circuit to switch all light engines to either 30% or 50% | all drivers providing either 100% or dimmed (30% or can be used with any input voltage from 120 to 480V D51 with RPA. RPAS 070 0 130 o 60 pp Shipped separately
light output 50%) control by a secondary circuit 4 ' : : : : :
Skl t controlby ! T o o s T " o EGSR  Extemal Glare Shield (reversble, ield nstll
. . ’ . . . required, matches housing finish)
BSDB Bird Spikes (field install required)
. . . . . DSX1-LED
) _ _ ] L . DSX1-LED LITHON/A One Lithonia Way ¢ Conyers, Georgia 30012 ® Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) ® ww.lithonia.com Rev. 09/05/23 ) ) ) DSXI1-LED
, LITHON/A One Lithonia Wé)’ . Cony.ers,.Georgla 30912 * Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) & www.lithonia.com Rev. 09/05/23 ' LIGHTING © 2011-2023 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved. Page 4 of 10 ' LITHON/I/A One Lithonia Way ¢ Conyers, Georgia 30012 e Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) ® www.lithonia.com Rev. 09/05/23 LITHON/A One Lithonia Way ¢ Conyers, Georgia 30012 e Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) ® www.lithonia.com Re\/DS‘;(;Oé/EZ%
LIGAHTING. ©2011-2023 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved. Page 5 of 10 LIGHTING. © 2011-2023 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved. Page 2 of 10 LIGHTING © 2011-2023 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 10
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. . Catalog
— I—
- Number
Performance Data . —
Lumen O LED Wall Luminaire Notes
. . . umen Output I
Lumen Amblent, Temperature (LAT) MUItlpllers Electrical Load Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordance with [ESNA LM-79-08. Contact factory for performance data on any configurations not shown here.
Use these factors to determine relative lumen output for average Current (A) “ — Type
ambient temperatures from 0-40°C (32-104°F). : Drive m 30K (3000 K, 70RI) 40K (4000 K, 70RI) — ) A M
w Lumen Multiplier 120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V C:Jrr;;\t pe ﬂnnnnnnnn nn d“series FRIENDLY
0° 32° 1.02 !
10°C So°F 01 350 w013 007 006 006 - - 15 | 1ms | o | o | 1| 109 | 150 | o o 1| 17| 1530 | o | o | 1 |18 0 [ o[ 1 [ I_
20°C pre=s 00 10¢ 530 W} 015 011 009 008 - - M 13499 | 0 | 0 | 1] 104 | 1448 [0 | 0| 1] 111 | 1458 | 0 | o0 T [ 82 [ 0 [ 0 [ 1 [ 66 e . Introduction
25°C 77°F 1.00 700 W05 000 - - somd | 3w 13 1399 [0 o[ 1] 108 | 153 [olo[1|me| 15 [ o [ o [ 1 [16] 84 [ 0 [ 0 [ 1 |68 Specifications —
- 1000 4OW ] 037 021 019 016 - - 3M 1,385 [0 [ o[ 1 [ 107 | 1488 | o fof 1] 14| 1497 0 0 1 115 876 0 0 1 67 PE Th i inaire i i
- o . . . e D-Series Wall luminaire is a stylish, full
igg :;64; ;22 350 2w [ 023 013 012 o0 - - T | 1357 [0 [0 [ 1| 104 1458 [0 01 [ 112 | 147 [ 0 [ o | 1 [ 113 88 [ 0 | 0 | 1 | 66 Luminaire Back Box (BBW, E20WC) q | e byl ylsh, Tully
- 530 36W | 033 019 017 014 - - TFTM 141 | 0 [0 | 1] 109 155 [0 0|1 [ 17| 155 | 0 | 0 T 17| 892 [0 [0 [ 1 | 69 . " . . » BBW integrated LED solution for building-mount
wc |20 Width:  133/4" Weight: 12lbs  widgh: 1334 v 5 Ibs 9 9
04 025 02 019 015 0n 5 2053 | 1| 0 [ 1| 108 | 225 | 1|0 [ 1] 116 | 220 | 1 0 1 | n7 | 1264 | 0 [ 0o | 1 | 67 19 em) (54kg) 490 Weight: 2.3ka) T .
Projected LED Lumen Maintenance 1000 74W | 069 040 035 030 023 017 T2M 197 | 1 o1 ]103 ] 2102 [1]of 1] 1| 215 1 0 1| | 1205 | 0 0 1 63 em em E20WC. 9 applications. It features a sleek, modern design
e 135 201 [ 1o |1 [107 | 2181 [ 1[0 |1 ns | 2194 | 1 0 1 [ 15 | 125 | 0 0 1 | 66 . 10" . 4" 10 lbs ; : ; ;
e b b D et ot Par EANA M S0mA-| W M 2010 [ 1 |0 [ 1 [ 106 | 2159 [ 1 [0 [ 1| 14| 212 [ 1 [ 0 | 1 | 14| 1237 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 6 Depth: s som Depth: 1, Weight: (55 and s carefully engineered to provide long-lasting,
80-08 and projected per IESNA TM-21-11). . . T4M 1970 | 1 |0 |1 |04 | 215 | 101 || 2129 | 1 | 0 | 1 | M2 | 1212 | 0 | 0 | 1 |64 p " energy-efficient lighting with a variety of optical
Motion Sensor Default Settings 10C TAM | 2047 | 0 [0 [ 1 [ 108 [ 2198 [ 1 [0 [ 1 [ 116 | 2212 [ 1 | 0 | 1 | 16| 1260 | 0 [ 0 | 1 | 66 Height: ©-3/8 Height: 6-3/8 oy i gnting , yorop
To calculate LLF, use the lumen maintenance factor that corresponds to the desired number ] High Level (when Photocell Ramp-down (10 LEDs) 125 2,623 110701 101 2,816 11011 108 2,834 1 0 1 109 1,544 0 0 1 59 (16.2.cm) (16.2 cm) and Contro| opt|on5 for custom |Zed performance_
of operating hours below. For other lumen maintenance values, contact factory. Dimmed State triggered) Operation Time %’2 ;,‘5132 1 g 1 19060 ;gg‘; 1 g 1 :g? ;,;g; } g : :gg :Ilgg g 8 } g; ) ) ] m
PIR or PIRH 3V(37%)Output | 10V (100%) Output | Enabled @5FC | Smin 3sec 5 min 700mA | 26W ] - ’ : D With an expected service life of over 20 years of Yp)
P 0 25,000 50,000 100,000 T3M 2567 | 1| 0 [ 1| 99 | 2757 | 1|0 [ 1] 106 | 2774 | 1 0 1T 107 [ 1512 [ 0 [0 [ 1 |58
“PIRIFC3V or PRHIFGY ‘ 3V (37%) Output ‘ 10V (100%) Output ‘ Enabled @ 1FC ‘ Smin ‘ 3sec ‘ Smin ‘ TTF“T'K‘A ;2}2 ] g ] 19071 ggg; ] g ] }gg ;gz ] g ] }gg ]‘5‘2; g 8 } g; y nighttime use and up to 74% in energy savings < AN
e Y ; ; . . .
10 9% 093 088 *For use when motion sensor is used as dusk to dawn control TT213| 3685 | 1 [ 0|1 ] 9 3957 | 1 [0 | 1] 10 3,982 1 0 1 102 %%?3)(5) } 8 } 5532 . over Comparable 250W metal halide Iumlnalres, ﬂ- ( ,
2 3512 | 1 [0 [ 1] 9 | 3771 [ 1[0 [ 1] 97 | 379 | 1 0 1T o ] : . . . . I I I (o)
oo | 3o | 3644 [ 1o [T e [ 3em [ [0 {110 3ss [ 1 [ o | 1 [tor | 2210 1 [0 | 1[5 w For 3 (BNngadT-)entry the D-Series Wall is a reliable, low-maintenance 4p)
T3M 3607 | 1| 0 [ 1] 9 | 383 | 10| 1] 9 | 388 | 1 0 1| 100 [ 2,187 [ 1 0 [ 1 [ 56 conduit only, lighti ; ; @)
S / 2 2 . ighting solution that produces sites that are
Photometric D|agrams To see complete photometric reports or download .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting's D-Series Wall Size 1 homepage. T4M 353 | 110 2] 9 37% | 1 |0 | 2| 97 3,819 1 0 2 928 2143 1 0 1 55 9 g v il . P d m 2 N
TFM_ | 3673 | 1 | 0 [ 1| 94 | 3945 [ 1|0 [ 1] 101 | 3909 | 1 0 1102 | 228 | 1 0 [ 1 [ 57 exceptionally illuminated.
) o ) ) . 125 280 | 1o 1] 123 308 [ 1o 1] 132/ 30 1 0 1 132 | 1,777 1 0 1 77 P y D :I:I:
Isofootcandle plots for the DSXW1 LED 20C 1000 40K. Distances are in units of mounting height (15). Distribution overlay comparison to 250W metal halide. M 2,688 HERE 17 2,886 R 125 2,904 7 0 1 126 1,603 1 0 1 74 -
R RN ERRAETE RAREAREE I E RN R R AR AR N R ; D 0>
LEGEND 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 & < 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 £ e 350mA | 23w o o T T o T T T 2o T o T T T o8 T 0 T T 1 T Ordering Information EXAMPLE: DSXW1 LED 20C 1000 40K T3M MVOLT DDBTXD
=, s, s B ) , 739 0 6 | I_
ok 8 8 8 DSXWH, TaM 2704 | 1 [ 0 [ 1] 18 | 295 | 1[0 [ 1] 126 | 292 | 1 0 T 127 [ 1,704 [ 1 0 [ 1 [ 74
3 5 s I L 05fc TAM_ | 281 | 1 [0 [ 1 | 122 | 3009 [ 1 [0 [ 1 [ 51| 308 [ 1 [ o [ 1 [ 62| 1770 [ 0 | 0 [ 1|77 DSXW1LED O ( )
M oos« , 8 3 8 TWE2, 5 4079 [ 1 [0 [ 1| 117 | 4380 [ 1|0 [ 1] 125 | 4407 | 1 0 1 | 126 | 2504 [ 1 0ol 117 0. O
c c c T2M 3887 | 1 [0 |1 ] M 4174 | 1 [0 | 1] 119 4,201 1 0 1 120 | 2,387 1 0 1 68 LEDs Drive Current Color temperature | Distribution Voltage Control Options
3 3 3 - 35 4033 | 1 |0 [ 1| 15 | 4331 [ 1| 0| 1| 124 | 4359 | 1 0 1|15 | 2477 | 1 0 [ 1| n o)
0 i LI A Sidewalk 530mA | 35W M 3993 | 1| 0 [ 2| 114 | 4288 | 1|0 [ 2| 13| 4315 | 1 0 [ 2 [ ] 2451 | 1 0 [ 1 [ 70 osxw1Led | 10¢ 10LED 350 350mA WK 3000K 25 Woellsh WoLT2 | Shioped included shioped installed prd < -
4 Ny 4 Ny a Ny o M| 3912 | 1 [0 [ 2 12 | 4200 [ 10|20 | 427 [ 1 [ 0 | 2 || 2400 | 1 | 0 [ 1 | 69 o m ype i Short ippedinclude pped installe
) = 58 " 5§ mReon 200 M | 4066 | 1 [0 [ 2 [ 16 | 4366 [ 1[0 |2 15| 43 [ 1 [ o [ 2 [ 16| 249 [ 1 [ 0 [ 1 [ 7 e‘;]”g&i’ne) 530 530mA 40K 4000K TIM - TypellMedium | 120° (blank) Surface mounting | PE Photoelectric cell, button type ° oW O
D N [y - TWF2: DSXW1:
3 33 . DTN 3z 201w 74w (20 LEDs) 125 5188 | 1 [0 11| M3 | 5572 | 1101|120 | 5607 1 0 112 | 306 | 1 0 1 67 700 700 mA 50K 5000 T3S Type lll Short 2083 bracket DMG 0-10v dimring wires pulled outside fixture (for — (@) Z
oM 23 1M 2 < T35 2% M 4945 | 1 | 0 | 2] 108 | 5309 |1 ]0 |2 ]| 15 [ 5343 1 0 2 | 16 | 2921 1 0 1 64 20C 20LEDs ' BBW  Surf d use with an external control, ordered separately)
* ig ig ig TWF2 250M Plse, 15 Moumting H T | 5131 | 1[0 2| 12| 550 [ 1|02 120 554 | 1 | o [ 2 [ 11| 3031 | 1 [ 0 | 1|66 (two 1000 1000mA(TA)" | AMBPC  Amber T3M Type Il Medium | 240° urace-mounte ’ -
w @ w @ w , 15" ting Ht L L L L X o i iont [i ' 17
- e - ulse. 15" Mounting 700mA | 46W Ty so7s | 1| 0 | 2 | 10 | sasa [ 1 0 | 2 19 | 5487 | 1 | o | 2 [ 19| 3000 [ 1 | 0 | 1 |65 engines) ' phosphor | 4p Type  Medium | 2773 baczbox (or | PR 180° motin/ambient ightsenso, <15'mig i o
TN | 4975 [ 1 [0 [ 2 [ 108 533 [ 1[0 |2 16| 53% | 1 [ 0 | 2 | m7 | 299 1 [ 0 [ 1 | 64 converted " conduit entry) PIRH 180° motion/ambient light sensor, 15-30'mig ht 7 — D_
. . TAM | 572 | 1 [0 [ 2 [ 112 | 555 | 1 [0 [ 2 [ 121 | 558 [ 1 | o | 2 | 122 | 3055 | 1 | 0 | 1 | 66 TFIM - Forward Thiow | 347 B -
Options and Accessories ™S | 7204 | 1 0 [ 2] 99 | 7736 | 2 [0 2| 106 | 778 [ 2 [ o [ 2 [ 107 | 449 [ 1 | 0 [ 1 [ 61 Medium 4804 PIRTFC3V ?ﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁiﬁ;ﬁ?iiﬁﬁ?& g{}gcmountmg height,
M 685 | 1 | 0 [ 2| 94 | 7313 [ 2 [0 [ 2 101 [ 7419 | 2 0 2 102 | 421 [ 1 0 [ 1 [ 58 . . R
ooomn | aw Bz [ [0 |2 [ o8 [ 7es1 [ 1[0 |2 05| 768 | 1 [ o | 2 [ 05| 438 | 1 [ 0 | 1 | 60 PIRATFCSY: Motlon/ambient sesoy 15 30 mourting hefght, AR C H |TECT
M| 7052 | 1102 97 | 758 | 2|02 104 760 | 2 | 0 | 2 | 104 4335 | 1 | 0 | 2 | 59 ambient sensor enabled at Tfc"
T4M 6909 | 1|0 f[2] 9 740 [ 110 | 2| 102 7,466 1 0 2 102 | 4248 1 0 2 58 E20WC Emergency battery backup (includes external
TFTM 7082 [ 110 2] 98 7712 [ 1 1o | 2 106 7,761 1 0 2 106 | 4415 1 0 2 60 component enclosure), CATitle 20 compliant®®

D. HAYES HINKLE
T3M (left) HS - House-side shields BSW - Bird-deterrent spikes VG - Vandal guard DDL - Diffused drop lens
ISSUE DATE

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS :N'TTdAL:J-A“ON ‘ brack . | . ; et box § Shipped installed Shipped separately " DDBXD  Darkbronze DSSXD  Sandstone DWHGXD  Textured white
ncluded universal mounting bracket attaches securely to any 4" round or square outlet box for ) _ )
INTENDED USE _ ) _ _ _ _ quick and easy insta||ation_?_um;nai,e has a slotted gaysket Wiyreway and atta?:hes to the mounting SF Single fuse (120, 277 or 347V) * BSW  Bird-deterrent spikes DBLXD  Black DDBTXD  Textured dark bronze DSSTXD  Textured sandstone
The energy savings, long life and easy-to-install design of the D-Series Wall Size 1 make it the smart bracket via corrosion-resistant screws. DF  Doublefuse (208, 2400r480V)*" VG Vandal quard DNAXD  Natural aluminum DBLBXD  Textured black 1 7 M AY 2 024
choice for building-mounted doorway and pathway illumination for nearly any facility. '
LISTINGS HS House-side shield " DDL  Diffused drop lens DWHXD ~ White DNATXD  Textured natural aluminum
CONSTRUCTION CSA certified to U.S. and Canadian standards. Rated for -40°C minimum ambient. -
Two-piece die-cast aluminum housing has integral heat sink fins to optimize thermal management SPD  Separate surge protection
through conductive and convective cooling. Modular design allows for ease of maintenance. The LED BUY AMERICAN ACT IS S U E D F O R
driver is mounted to the door to thermally isolate it from the light engines for low operating temperature This product is assembled in the USA and meets the Buy America(n) government procurement
and long life. Housing is completely sealed against moisture and environmental contaminants (IP65). requirements under FAR, DFARS and DOT regulations. Please refer to www.acuitybrands.com/ o NOTES
resources/buy-american for additional information. Accessories
FINISH ) 1 20C 1000 is not available with PIR, PIRH, PIR1TFC3V or PIRH1FC3V. 8 Same as old ELCW. Cold weather (-20C) rated. Not compatible with
Exterior parts are protected by a zinc-infused Super Durable TGIC thermoset powder coat finish WARRANTY Ordered and shipped separately. 2 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 Hz). conduit entry applications. Not available with BBW mounting option.
that provides superior resistance to corrosion and weathering. A tightly controlled multi-stage Five-year limited warranty. This is the only warranty provided and no other statements in this DSXWHS U House-side shield (one per 3 Single fuse (SF) requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. Double fuse Not available with fusing. Not available with 347 or 480 voltage options.
process ensures a minimum 3 mils thickness for a finish that can withstand extreme climate specification sheet create any warranty of any kind. All other express and implied warranties are light engine) P (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 voltage option. ) ) Emergency components located in back box housing. Emergency mode
changes without cracking or peeling. Available in textured and non-textured finishes. disclaimed. Complete warranty terms located at: viww.acuitybrands. com/support/warranty/terms 4 Only available with 20C, 700mA or 1000mA. Not available with PIR or IES flles_locatec{ on product page at www.lithonia.com
and-conditions DSXWBSWU  Bird-deterrent spikes PIRH. 9 Not available with SPD.
OPTICS DSXWIVGU  Vandal quard accessor 5 Back box ships installed on fixture. Cannot be field installed. Cannot be 10 Not available with E20WC.
Precision-molded proprietary acrylic lenses provide multiple photometric distributions tailored Note: Actual performance may differ as a result of end-user environment and application. 9 y ordered as an accessory. ) 11 Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories information.
specifically to building mounted applications. Light engines are available in 3000 K (70 min. CRI), All values are design or typical values, measured under laboratory conditions at 25 °C. 6 Photocontrol (PE) requires 120, 208, 240, 277 or 347 voltage option. Not 12 Not available with E20WC. , .o
4000 K (70 rmin. CRI) or 5000 K (70 min. CRI) configurations. Specifications subject to change without notice. available with motion/ambient light sensors (PIR or PIRH). # Revision Date
7 Reference Motion Sensor table on page 3.
ELECTRICAL
Light engine(s) consist of 10 high-efficacy LEDs mounted to a metal-core circuit board to maximize
heat dissipation and promote long life (L88/100,000 hrs at 25°C). Class 1 electronic drivers
have a power factor >90%, THD <20%, and a minimum 2.5KV surge rating. When ordering the
SPD option, a separate surge protection device is installed within the luminaire which meets a
ini Cat CL ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2).
minimum Category C Low (per ) LITHONIA One Lithonia Way s Conyers, Georgia 30012 s Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) » www.lithonia.com DSXW1-LED
LITHON/A One Lithonia Way ¢ Conyers, Georgia 30012 ¢ Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) & www.lithonia.com DSXW1-LED LIGHTING, © 2013-2023 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. Al rights reserved. Rev. 1/18/23
’ LITHONIA One Lithonia Way ¢ Conyers, Georgia 30012 ® Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) ® www.lithonia.com DSXW1-LED LIGHTING. © 2013-2023 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved. Rev. 1/18/23
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Public Meeting Summary Form

Project Case # CD-CPC-2024-00019

Meeting Date: 3/12/2024

Meeting Location: zoom

Meeting Time (include start and end time): 5.6 pm

Additional Comments (optional):

Architect (Dylan Scott & James Lusty), Owner (Mike Patel),
and Engineer (Matt Kist & Kaitlin Raynor) attended. No attendees from the public.



Meeting Sign-In Sheet

Project Name and Address

LivSmart Studios (10000 N Polo Dr)

LivSmart Studios (10000 N Polo Dr)

Name Address Phone

Email
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